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loners Honorable Boztlrd of County rC0lirirci.s~' 
Nye County, Nevada 
Tonopah, Nevada 

I have audited the accompanying general purpose financial statements of Nye 
County, Nevada as of and for the year ended June 30, 1999, as listed in the table 
of contents. These general purpose financial statemts are the responsibility 
of Nye Countyf s management. My responsibility is to express an opinion on these 
general purpose financial statemts based on my audit. 

I conducted my audit in accordance with generally accepted auditing standards and 
the s t m a  applicable to f h c i a l  audits contained in Gbvenznmt Auditing 
SW&& issued by the Comptroller General of the United States. Those 
standards require that I plan and perfom the audit to obtain reasonable 
assurance about whether the general purpose financial statements are free of 
material misstatmt. An audit includes -9, on a test -is, evidence 
supporting the amounts and disclosures in the general purpose financial 
statements. An audit also includes assessing the accounting principles used and 
significant estimates made by rmnagemr., as well as emluating the overall 
general purpse financial statement presentation. I believe that nrry audit 
provides a reasonable basis for nry opinion. 

The County's ixed assets records Yive not ken tabdated on a euyjcmt basis. 
Historical cost is not available for all fixed assets. Accordingly, a statemt 
of general fixed assets, required by generally accepted accounting principles, 
is not included in the fhmcial statewnts. 

In my opinion, except for the effects of &tting ILhe General Fixed Asset G m p ,  
, the gwLeral p q s e  financial 



My audit was conducted for the purpose of foming an opinion on the general 
purpse financial statemts taken as a whole, the combining and individual fund 
fi.n.zmcial statements and schedules listed in the table of contents, which are 
also the resyx,nsibility of the County's management are presented for purposes of 
additional analysis and are not a required part of the general purpose financial 
sizatemts of Nye County, Nevada. Such information has been subjected to the 
auditing procedures applied in the audit of the general purpose financial 
statements and, in my opinion is fairly presented in all material respects in 
relation to the general purpose financial statements taken as a whole. 

In accorkce with Government Auditing Stan&rds, I have also issued a re* 
dated March 16, 2000 on my consideration of the County's internal control over 
financial reporting and my tests of its compliance with certain provisions of 
laws, regulations, contracts and grants. 

As discussed in note D-6 to the financial statemts, on August 12, 1999 all 
assets of the w e  County Hospital District were sold to a Nevada corporation. 
Liabilities cf the Hospital District were retained by the County. 

Las Vegas, Nevada 
March 16, 2000 
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GOUBNWNDG FUND TYPES 

SPECIAL CAPITAL 
(3lmmxL REvEXu3 PROjECTTS 

Pcoled cash and investments $ 647 181 $ 3 583 293 $ 5 898 384 
?'axes receivable 372 463 107 316 18 535 
Due from other governments 2 200 147 989 138 76 335 
Accounts receivable, Net - 2 267 231 - 
Inventories - - - 
Advances to other funds 30 300 630 091 2 722 822 
Interest receivable - 4 046 42 949 
Due from other funds - - 144 072 
Prepaids - - - 
Other m e n t  assets - - - 
Restricted cash - - - 
Fixed assets (net of 
depreciation when applicable) - - - 

(YIl3.E rlEBm 
Amunt available for retirement 
of general long-term debt 

Armr,unt to be provided for 
retirement of general long- 
term debt 

Total assets and 
other debits 



PROPRIERARY FIDUCIARY ACCOUNT 
FUND WES FUND TYPES GROUP ( m m W  OaY) 

cxmmAL 
EQTERPRISE IiYEmRL TRUST AND LONG-= 'lJnBLS 

FUND 1999 1998 

See accmpanying notes to financial statements 
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G0-X mSND TYPES 

m m i  
Accounts payable $ 630 440 
Accrued payroll and befits 771 611 
Due to other funds - 
Accrued compensated absences - 
Due to other governments - 
Advances from other funds - 
Ikfer~ed taxes 313 753 
Deferred revenue 18 016 
Accrued interest - 
Provision unclaimed property - 
Bonds payable - 
Capital Lease - 
Patient trust funds - 
 ill closure cost - 
Def erred interest - 

Total liabilities 1 733 820 

Retained earnings 
Contributed capital 
Reserved for debt 
Unreserved-undesignated 

Fund balance : 
Reserved for: 
Advances 30 300 
Debt service - 

Unreser~ed-uridesignated 1 465 971 



PROPRIWRRY FIDUCIARY A C C Y  
F'UND TYF'S  FUND TYF'ES GROUP 

( zExa?x  
ENTERPRISE 7X'UST AND LX)N%-TER4 ?luPAIS 

FUND SmV'ICE A!zENCY DEBT 1999 1998 

See accoupnying notes to financial statemts 



SPECIAL 
cEEEML - 

lzwEXE3: 
Taxes $ 6 297 548 $ 1 906 460 
Licenses and permits 111 134 221 502 
Intergovexmental 8 221 936 11 369 793 
Qzarges for services 1 209 687 1 471 388 
Fines and forfeitures 324 544 204 126 
Other revenues 1 964 075 1 789 728 

Total revenues 18 128 924 16 962 937 

E 2 c R m D m :  
cslnzent : 
General gmxment 
Public safety 
Judicial 
Fublic works 
Health and sanitation 
We1 f are 
Culture and recreation 
C d t y  support 
Intergovemtal 

Capital projects 

Total expenditures 18 836 202 

Excess (def icimcy) of revenues 
over expenditures (707 278) 

(YIBER F m m  XURCES (USES) : 
Sale of fixed assets - 

rating transfers LI 105 000 
rating transfers out (580 257) 



See a c c m u ; l g  notes to financial statements 
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Excess idef iciency) of revenues 
and other sources over 
expenditures and other uses $ (1 182 535) $ 70  652 

mE%x,aKx: 
Beginning of year 
Residual equity transfer in  
Residual q d i t y  transfer o'ut 

E;nd of year 



mAL,  
CAPITAL, ExPmm ( m m m  ONIJY) 
P R D D S  TRUST 1999 1998 

See accompanying notes to  financial statemts  



GETaRmFUND 
Variance - 
Favorable 

Budqet Actual (-ikifavorable) 
F?Emmms: 
Taxes 
Licenses and permits 
Intergovemtal 
Charges for services 
Fines and forfeitures 
Other revenues 

Total ret-awes 17 050 372 

EXPEND-: 
(llrrent : 
General g o v e m t  
Public safety 
Judicial 
Public works 
Health and sanitation 
We1 f are 
Culture and recreation 
-ty support 
Intergovemtal 
Cont ingmcy 

Capital projects 

Total expenditmes 

Excess (deficiency) of revenues 
over expenditures 



S P E C r n  REmmu2 m s  
Variance - 
Favorable 

Budqet Actual (Unfavorable) 

See accompanying notes to financial statemats 



GENERAT,mSND 
Variance - 
Favorable 

Budqet Actd (Unfavorable) 

Excess (deficiency) of revenues 
and other sources over 
expenditures and other uses $ (2 698 806) $ (1 182 535) $ 1 516 271 

m EXANCE: 
Beg inn ing  of year 

End of year $ - $ 1 516 271 $ 1 516 271 



SPECIAL, FUNDS 
Variance - 
Favorable 

Budqet Actual (Unfavorable) 

See accompanying notes to financial staterents 
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NYE ccuimY, lYEmxa 
ALL ~ ' I " Y P E S  

CX3MBINQ) - OF RlmENEs, -m 
A N D ~ m m B A L A N C E S - ~ m - ( ~ )  

EOR THE3 yI.=AR ENDED JUNE 30, 1999 
PAL;E, 3 of 4 

CAPITAL PROJECTS FUND 
Variance - 
Favorable 

Budaet Actual (Unfavorable ) 
REVENUES: 

Taxes 
Licenses & permits 
Intergovernmental 
Charges for services 
Fines & forfeitures 
Other revenues 

Total revenues 

E x E T N D m :  
(3xrerlt : 
General government 
Public safety 
Judicial 
Highways and streets 
Public works 
Health and sanitation 
Welfare 
Culture and recreation 
C d t y  support 
Intergovernmental 
Contingency 

Capital projects 

Total 

Excess (6eficiency) of revenues 
ever expenditures 

Total otner f inaxing 
sources (uses) 



CAPIT& PROiiECTS mxJD 
Variance - 
Favorablie 

Budset Actla1 (Unfavorable) 

Ekcess (deficiency) of revenues 
and other sources over 
expenditures and other uses $ (8 260 667) $ 171 359 $ 8 432 026 

Beginning of year 

End of year 



AND 

For the Year Ended Ju~le 30, 1999 and 1998 

Internal 
Ehtemrise Service 1999 1998 

o w - :  
Charges for services 
Other 
Total operating revenue 

ol3BmalG-2 
Professional care 4 417 500 
Dietary 218 778 
Medical records 91 979 
Housekeeping 165 991 
Laundry and linen 13 647 
eration arid m~tenmc:e of plant 357 164 
Nursing administration 98 582 
Quality assurance 59 414 
Inservice 2 524 
Infection control 15 144 
~ s t r a t i v e  and general 1 206 937 
Frovision for depreciation 234 852 
Provider tax 201 600 
Provision for bad debts 601 851 
Salaries and wages - 
Employee benefits - 
Service and supplies - 
Depreciation - 
Long term assets impairment 1 251 392 
Total operating expenses 8 937 355 
Income (loss) f,rom 
operat ions 

m w -  (-1: 
Taxes 893 126 
Interest revenue 287 
Donat ions 3 066 
Sale of fixed assets - 
T 4.. ~n~erest expense (45 260) 
Operating transfers in - 
Total ncnoperating 

rever~ues i E ~ S  j 851 219 
Ket ixcrre iiossj ( 3  132 2-43) 

n-: 
Bqhing of year 
End of year 

notes tc 



NYE(3JuImY,- 
AZ;Lm-mm 

O % I B r n ~ O F C A S H F L C ) l r J S  
Y e a r  Ended June 30, 1999 and 1998 

Page 1 of 2 

Internal 
Enterprise Service 1999 1998 

CASHl?LcWsFWL%1Iom-:  
Cash received from custmrs $ 4 654 431 $1 310 337 $5 964 768 $7 783 971 
Cash paid for employees and Wefits (4 065 030) (651 846) (4 716 876) (4 002 900) 
Cash paid to suppliers (3 884 299) (868 941) (4 753 240) (4 743 484) 
Cash provided (used) by operating 
activities (3 294 898) (210 450) ( 3  505 348) (962 413) 

C A S H m x l w s F l i O M ~ m ~ ~ :  
Advances from other funds 2 225 300 
District tax subsidy 884 209 
Donat ions 3 066 
Gprating transfers in - 
Interest earned 287 
Patient trust 2 105 
m e  to other funds 115 723 
Net cash provided (used) by 
noncapital financing activities 3 230 690 

~ l ? L c W s ~ C A P I T A L A N D ~ ~ ~ :  
Principal payment - bonds (25 000) - (25 000) (25 000) 
Principal payment - capital lease (18 307) - (18 307) (15 371) 
Interest paid (21 511) - (21 511) (25 296) 
Sale of fixed assets - - - 3 114 
Furchase of fixed assets (48 402) - (48 402) (23 218) 
Net cash provided (used) by capital 
and related financing activities (113 220) - (113 220) (85 771) 

Net inaease (-) in cash and 
cash equivalmts (117 428) 645 (116 783) 83 809 

Cash and cash equivalents: 
Beginning of year 222 881 590 797 813 678 729 869 

Cash and cash equivdlats 
End of year: 
LJestrieted - 591 442 591 442 785 795 

45 453 - 45 453 27 883 

$ 45 453 $ 531 442 

See acccmpnying notes to financial statemt 



Internal. 
Enternrise Senrice 1999 1998 

 ciliat ti on of aperating i n c o m ~ 3  (loss) to net 
cash pmvided by aperat- activities 

qWrating incam (loss) $(3 953 368) $ (432 853) $ ( 4  386 221) $(l 727 030) 

Adjustmmts to reccncile cpxating i n m  
(loss) to net cash provided (used) by 
cpxating activities : 
Depreciation expense 234 852 
Long tern asset impaimient 1 251 392 
( Increase) decrease in 

receivables (583 209) 
( Increase ) decrease in 

other receivables 406 
( Increase ) decrease in prepaids (13 789) 
( Increase ) decrease in inventories 9 624 
(Increase) decrease in third party 

settlements 253 744 
(&crease) increase in accounts 
payable (411 392) 

(&crease) increase in payroll 
payable (83 158) 

(&crease) increase in accrued. 
compensated absences - 

Total adjustment 658 470 222 403 880 873 764 617 

Net cash provided (used) 
by cpxating activities $ (3 294 898) $ (210 450) $ ( 3  505 348) $ 1962 413) 

Ebn-cash  invest^, capital and financing activities : 
Contributions of fixed assets 
from general g o v e m t  - $ - $ 325 641 $ 325 641 $ 
Furc5ase or' f ked assets 

- - 169 291 169 231 

See accarpnying notes to financial statements 
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m c o m ,  rawADA 
Notes to the Financial Statements 

June 30, 1999 

A. SllMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES 

1. Reporting Entity 

Nye County, Nevada is a municipality governed by an elected five-member board. As required 
by generally accepted accounting principles, these financial statements present Nye County, 
Nevada (the primary government) and its component units. Included as a component unit is the 
Nye County Hospital District. 

Although each of the above-mentioned governmental units operates as a separate entity, the 
me~bers of the Board of Njre County Commissioners are also the board members (ex-off~cro) of 
the Hospital. Because the component unit has substantially the same governing body as the 
governing bo&f of the primary government, it is blended into the financial statements and it 
is reflected as an enterprise fund. 

2. Measurement Focus, Basis of Accounting and Basis of Presentation 

The accounts of the County are organized and operated on the basis of funds and account 
groups. A fund is an independent fiscal and accounting entity with a self-balancing set of 
accounts. Fund accounting segregates funds according to their intended purpose and is used 
to aid management in demonstrating compliance with finance-related legal and contractual 
provisions. The minimum number of funds are maintained consistent with legal and managerial 
requirements. Account groups are a reporting device to account for certain assets and 
liabilities of the governmental funds not recorded directly in those funds. 

The County has the following fund types and account groups: 

Governmental funds are used to account for the County's general government activities. 
Governmental fund types use the flow of current financial resources measurement focus and the 
modified accrual basis of accounting. Under the modified accrual basis of accounting revenues 
are recognized when susceptible to accrual (i.e., when they are "measurable and availablev). 
"Measurablew means the amount of the transaction can be determined and "availableN means 
collectible within the current period or soon enough thereafter to pay liabilities of the 
current period. Expenditures are recorded when the related fund liability is incurred, 
except for unmatured interest on general long-term debt which is recognized when due, and 
certain compensa~ed absences and claims and judgments which are recognized when the 
obligations are expected to be liquidated with expendable available financial resources. 

Property taxes, licenses, and interest are susceptible to accrual. Taxes collected and held 
by the state at year end on behalf of the County are also recognized as revenue. Other 
receipts and taxes became measurable and available when cash is received by the County and 
are recognized as revenue at that time. 

Entitlement and shared revenues are recorded at the time of receipt or earlier if the 
susceptible to accrual criteria are met. Expenditure-driven grants are recognized as revenue 
when the qualifying expenditures have been incurred and ail other grant requirements have 
been met. 

Governmental funds include the following fund t~yps: 

The general fund is che governmentls prrmary operatifig fuiqd. It accounts for all financial 
resources of the general government, except those repired to be accounted for in another 
f Iuxlci . 

The special revenue funds account for revenue sources that are legally restricted to 
expenditure for specific purposes (not including expendable trusts or major capital 
projects). 



NYE COUNTY, NEVADA 
Notes to the Financial Statements (continued) 

June 30, 1999 

A. SUNNARY OF SIGNIFICAHT A C C D m I N G  POLICIES (Continued) 

2. Measurement Focus, Basis of ~ccounting and Basis of Presentation (continued) 

The d e b t  service fund accounts for the servicing of general long-term debt not being financed 
by proprietary or nonexpendable trust funds. 

The c a p i t a l  p r o j e c t s  f u n d s  account for the acquisition of fixed assets or construction of 
major capital projects not being financed by proprietary or nonexpendable trust funds. 

P r o p r i e t a r y ~ ~ d s  are accounted for on the flow of economic resources measurement focus m d  
uses the accrual basis of accounting. Under this method, revenues are recorded when earned 
and expenses are recorded at the time liabilities are incurred. As permitted by generally 
accepted accounting principles, the County has elected to apply only applicable Financial 
Accounting Standards Board statements and interpretations issued before November 30, 1989, 
in its accounting and reporting practices for its proprietary operations. 

Proprietary funds includes the following fund types: 

'Ihe Enterprise fund is used to account for those operations that are financed and operated 
in a manner similar to private business or where the board has decided that the determination 
of revenues earned, costs incurred and/or net income is necessary for management 
accountability. 

The I n t e r n a l  S e r v i c e  fund accounts for operations that provide services to other departments 
or agencies of the government, or to other governments, on a cost-reimbursement basis. 

F i d u c i a r y  funds account for assets held by the County in a trustee capacity or as an agent 
on behalf of others. Trust funds account for assets held by the County under the terms of 
a formal trust agreement. 

Expendable  T r u s t  Funds are accounted for in essentially the same manner as the governmental 
fund types, using the same measurement focus and basis of accounting. Expendable trust funds 
account for assets where both the principal and interest may be spent. 

Agency  Funds are custodial in_ aature and do not present results of operations or have a 
measurement focus. Agency funds are accounted for using the modified accrual basis of 
accounting. These funds are used to account for assets that the county holds for others in 
an agency capacity. 

Account  Groups .  The G e n e r a l  Long-Term Debt Account  Group is used to account for general 
long-term debt and certain other liabilities that are not specific liabilities of proprietary 
or trust funds. 

3. Assets, Liabilities m d  Equity 

a. Pooled Cash and Investrmerxts 

The Come7 aaxitalns a cash a x d  invesmtent pool that IS avarlable for Jse by all Zunds. At 
Jurs 3G, 1999 thls ~ o c l  1s displayed by fund type in the comkxned baLance skeet as "Pooled 
cash and rn-$-estments . " 

The County's cash and cash equivalents are considered to be cash cn hand, demand depcsits and 
short-tern investments with griglnal matarities of three months or less from the date of 
acquisition. 



N!l!E COUNTY, m A D A  
Notes to the Financial Statements (Continued) 

June 30, 1999 

A. SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (Continued) 

3. Assets, Liabilities, and Equity (continued) 

a. Pooled Cash and Investments (continued) 

Effective for periods beginning after June 5, 1997 GASB Statement 31 requires governmental 
entities to report investments at fair value on the balance sheet. Fair value is the amount 
at which a financial instrument could be exchanged in a current transaction between willing 
parties other than in a forced or liquidation sale. All investments of the County are 
reported at fair value as of June 30, 1999. Changes in the fair value of County investments 
are part of investment income whish is included in revenue from local sources on the combined 
statements of revenues, expenditures and changes in fund balance. (See Note C1) 

Nevada statutes authorize the County to invest in: 

1. Obligations of the U.S. Treasury and U.S. agencies in which the maturity dates do not 
extend more than 10 years from the date of purchase. 

2. Negotiable certificates of deposit issued by commercial banks or insured savings and 
loan associations (those over $100,000 must be fully collateralized.) 

3. Negotiable notes or short-term negotiable bonds issued by local governments within 
Nevada. 

4. Eligible bankers' acceptances that do not exceed 180 days maturity and do not exceed 
20 percent of the investment portfolio. 

5. Commercial paper with a rating of A-1 or P-1 that does not exceed 240 days maturity and 
does not exceed 20 percent of the portfolio. 

6. The State of Nevada's Local Government Investment Pool. 

7. Repurchase agreements that are collateralized at 102 percent of the repurchase price 
and do not exceed 90 days maturity. Securities used for collateral must meet the 
criteria listed above. 

8. Money Market Mutual Funds which are rated as vAAAM or its equivalent and invest only 
in securities issued by the Federal Government, U.S. Agencies, or repurchase agreements 
fully collateralized by such securities. 

b. Receivables and Payabl es 

Transactions between funds that are representative of lending/borrowing arrangements 
outstanding at the end of the fiscal year are referred to as either "interfund 
receivables/~avables" (i.e., the current portion of interfund loans) or advances to/from . +  .' 
other funds (i. e. the ' non-'current norti& of interfund 
balances between funds are reported as "due to/from other 

vances between Iands are offset by a F ~ n d  balance 
governrnencal fur, dicate they are not avai;able 
expendable available financial resources. 

loans). All other outstanding 
funds . 

reserve account in applicable 
ro~riatiicn and are nor. 



NYE COUNTY, NJ3VADA 
Notes to the Financial Statements (Continued) 

June 30. 1999 

A. SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTXNG POLICIES (Continued) 

3. Assets, Liabilities and Equity (Continued) 

b. Receivables and Payables (Continued) 

Taxes on real property are levied on July 1st of each year and are due on the third Monday 
in July. They can be paid in quarterly installments in July, October, January, and March. 
In the event of nonpayment, the County Treasurer is authorized to hold the property for two 
years, subject to redemption upon payment of taxes, penalties and costs, together with 
interest at the rate of 10 percent per year from the date the taxes were due until paid. If 
delinquent taxes are not paid within the two year redemption period, the County Treasurer 
obtains a deed to the property free of all encumbrances. Upon receipt of a deed, the County 
Treasurer may sell the property to satisfy the tax lien. 

Article X, Section 2, of the Constitution of the State of Nevada limits the total taxes 
levied by all overlapping governmental units within the boundaries of any county (i.e., the 
county, the county school district, the State, and any other city, town, or special district) 
to an amount not to exceed $5 per $100 of assessed valuation of the property being taxed. 

The Nevada Legislature enacted provisions whereby the combined overlapping tax rate was 
limited to $ 3 . 6 4  per $100 of assessed valuation. (See Note C2) 

Delinquent taxes receivable not collected within sixty days after year end are to be recorded 
as deferred taxes as they are not available to pay liabilities of the current period. The 
following delinquent taxes receivable have been deferred: 

General Special Capital Trust and 
Fund Revenue Proi ects Aqenc y Total 

c. Inventories and Prepaid Items 

The costs of governmental fund-type inventories are recorded as expenditures when purchased 
rather than when consumed. Inventories of proprietary funds are recorded when consumed. 
Inventories are valued using the first in first out (FIFO) method. 

Certain payments to vendors reflect costs applicable to future accounting periods and are 
recorded as prepaid items in the proprietary funds. 

d. Fixed Assets 

Property, plant and equipment in the proprietary funds of the county are recorded at cost. 
Property, plant and equipment donated to these proprietary fund tType operations are recorded 
at their estimated fair value at the date of donation. 

MaJor 3utLays fcr capital assets and mprovements are eap~talized i~ proprietary funds as 
e constructed. Interest ~n during the c o c s t r x t z o n  phase of proprietary 
assets is reflected i n  t he  Llzed value of eke asset smstructed, net of 

Interest earned on the rnvested proceeds o-rer the same gerlod. 



NYE c o r n ,  NEVADA 
Notes to the ~inancial Statements (Continued) 

June 30, 1999 

A. SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (~ontinued) 

d. Fixed Assets (Continued) 
I 
i Property, plant and equipment are depreciated in the proprietary fund of the county using the 

straight line method over the following estimated useful lives: (See Note C3) 

Assets Years 
Buildings 4 0 
Building improvements 5-25 
Vehicles 5-i0 
Office equipment 5-10 
Computer equipment 5-10 

e. Compensated Absences 

Vested or accumulated vacation and sick leave that is expected to be liquidated with 
expendable available financial resources is reported as an expenditure and a fund liability 
of the governmental fund that will pay it. Amounts of vested or accumulated vacation leave 
that are not expected to be liquidated with expendable available financial resources are 
reported in the general long-term debt account group. No expenditure is reported for these 
amounts. (See Note C4) 

The County reports long-term debt of governmental funds at face value in the general long- 
term debt account group. Certain other governmental fund obligations not expected to be 
financed with current available financial resources are also reported in the general long- 
term debt account group. (See Note C4) 

For governmental fund types, bond premiums and discounts, as well as issuance cost, are 
recognized during the current period. Bond proceeds are reported as an other financing 
source net of the applicable premium or discount. Issuance costs, even if withheld from the 
actual net proceeds received, are reported as debt services expenditures. Bonds payable are 
reported net of the applicable bond premium or discount. Issuance costs are reported as 
deferred charges. 

For proprietary fund types, bond premiums and discounts, as well as issuance costs, are 
deferred and amortized over the life of the bonds using the effective interest method. Bonds 
payable are reported net of the applicable bond premium or discount. Issuance costs are 
reported as deferred charges. 

g. Fund Equity 

Reservations of fund balance represent amounts that are not appropriable or are legally 
segregated for a specific purpose. Reservatioris of retained earnings are limited to outside 
third-party restrictions. Designations of fund balance represent tentative management plans 
that are subject to change. 

The preparation of financial statements in conformicy with Generally Accepted Accounting 
Principles requires management to make estimates and assumptions that affect the reported 
amounts of assets and liabilitres and disclosures of contingent assets and liabilities at the 
date of financial statements and the reported amounts of revenues and expenses during the 
perlod. Actual results could differ from those estimates. 



NYE COUNTY, NEVADA 
Notes to the Financial Statements (Continued) 

June 30, 1999 

A. SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (Continued) 

3. Assets, Liabilities and Equity (Continued) 

i. Memorandum Only - Total Columns 

Total columns on the general purpose financial statements are captioned as "memorandum only" 
because they do not represent consolidated financial information and are presented only to 
facilitate financial analysis. The columns do not present information that reflects 
financial position, results of operations or cash flows in accordance with generally accepted 
accounting principles. Interfund eliminations have not been made in the aggregation of this 
data. 

j - Comparative Data/~eclassif ications 

Comparative total data for the prior year have been presented in selected sections of the 
accompanying financial statements in order to provide an understanding of the changes in the 
County's financial position and operations. Also, certain amounts presented in the prior 
year data have been reclassified in order to be consistent with the current year's 
presentation. 

The 911 Emergency fund has been reclassified from a capital projects fund to special revenue 
fund and the Radio Communication fund has been reclassified from an internal service fund to 
a special revenue fund. 

k. J?und Balance Restatements 

The Medical and General Indigent Special Revenue Fund beginning balance has been restated to 
correct the presentation of loans to Nye County Hospital District. The beginning fund 
balance was increased by $53,240 

B. S'IXWARDSHIP, COMPLIANCE AND ACCOUNTABILITY 

1. Budgetary Information 

The County uses the following procedures to establish, modify, and control the budgetary data 
presented in the financial statements: 

Prior to April 15, the County submits to the Nevada State Department of Taxation the 
tentative budget for the next fiscal year, commencing on July 1. The budget, as 
submitted, contains the proposed expenditures and means of financing them. 

The Nevada State Department of Taxation notifies the County of its acceptance of the 
budget . 

Public hearings are conducted on the third Monday in May 

After all changes have been noted and hearings closed, the County Commissioners adopt 
the budget on or before June 1. 

Whonew"-er such an action does not increase the total a propriaeion f ~ r  any fiscal year 
and is not in conflict with other statutory provisions, the financial officer may 
transfer appropriations within any function c;r program or between functions or programs 
within a fund, if: 

1. The governing body is advised of the action at the next regular meeting; and; 

2. The action is recorded in the official minutes of the meeting. 



NYE COUNTY, W r n A  
Notes to the Financial Statements (Continued) 

June 30, 1999 

STEWARJXHIP, COMPLIANCE AND ACCOUNTABILITY (Continued) 

Budgetary In£ omat ion (Continued) 

Increases to a fund's budget (augmentations) other than by transfer are 
accomplished through formal Commission action. 

Statutory regulations require budget control to be exercised at the function level 
within the general fund or at the fund level for other funds. 

Budget appropriations lapse at year end. 

Budgets as originally adopted were augmented in the following funds: 
General Fund 
Museum Special Revenue Fund 
Ambulance and Health Special Revenue Fund 
Medical and General Indigent Special Revenue Fund 
Juvenile Probation Special Revenue Fund 
Law Library Special Revenue Fund 
Capital Projects Fund 
Self Insurance Internal Service Fund 

Encumbrance Accounting 

Encumbrance accounting is not utilized in the governmental funds. 

3. Excess of Expenditures over Appropriations 

The following Individual Funds were overexpended: 
Airport Special Revenue Fund $ 19 378 
Medical and General Indigent Special Revenue Fund 36 322 
Juvenile Probation Special Revenue Fund 16 271 

The following funds had a deficit fund balance at June 30, 1999: 
Airport Special Revenue Fund 
Law Library Special Revenue Fund 
Senior Nutrition Special Revenue Fund 
Repository Scientific Grant 

C ,  DETAILED NOTES ON ALL FUNDS AT9D ACCOUNT GROUPS 

1. Pooled Cash and Investments 

At year end, the County' s carrying amount of deposits was $2,470 322 and the bank balance was 
$4,194,953. O f  the bank balance, $100,000 was covered by Federal Depository Insurance, and 
$4,094,953 was covered by collateral held by the county's financial institution's trust 
department or agent in the County's name. 

The Nye Ccsnty Creasurer a inlsters an xxw?strnene coL m acccrdance I th Nevada Re-vssed 
Statutes Cha ter 354.168. At June 33, is99 thls pool. rs displayed by fund type on the 
conblaed baia~ce sheets as "2ooied Cask and Investments". The pool is available for use by 
all funds of che County. Ariy local government within Nye County whose money is held under 
the custody of the County Treasurer may rnvesc its money with the investment pool. The 
County Treasurer may rnvest the money of the investment pool rn investments which have been 
authorized as investments by Nevada Revised Statutes. (See Note A3a)  



NYE corn, m A D A  
Notes t o  the Financial Statements (Cont inued) 

June 30, 1999 

C. DETAILED NOTES ON ALL FUNDS AND ACCOUNT GROUPS (Continued) 

I. Pooled Cash and Investmemts (Continued) 

Interest is apportioned, to the funds within the pool, monthly based on the fund's ending 
balance invested for the month. 

Governmental Accounting Standards Board Statement 31 requires fair value reporting of all 
investments. The fair value ofthe County's investment in the Nevada State Treasurer's Local 
Government Investment Pool was determined by multiplying the pool's fair value per share 
factor times the County's pool balance as of June 30, 1999. 

The Nevada State Treasurer's Local Government Investment Pool is an agency fund of the State 
administered by the State Treasurer. Any local government may deposit its money with the 
fund. The State Treasurer may invest the money in the fund in investments which have been 
authorized as investments for Local governments by Nevada Revised Statutes and in time 
certificates of deposit. (See Note A3a) 

At the end of each month the State Treasurer computes the portion of the total deposits in 
the fund which were attributable during the month to each local government. That proportion 
is applied to the total amount ~f interest received during the month on invested money of the 
fund and credited to each participating local government less the proportionate amounts of 
the assessments for the expenses of administration. 

Investment income earned from pooled investments of funds that is assigned to another fund 
were as follows: 

TO FROM 

Capital Projects Emergency Medical Special Revenue Fund 
Public Transit Special Revenue Fund 
General Fund 
County Sealth Clinics Special Revenue Fund 
Ambulance and Health Special Revenue Fund 
Medical and General Indigent Special Revenue Fund 
Juvenile Probation Special Revenue Fund 
911 Emergency Special Revenue Fund 
JP Court Fines Special Revenue Fund 
Museum Special Revenue Fund 
County Special Capital Projects Fund 
Regional Transportation Special Revenue Fund 
Agricultural Extension Special Revenue Fund 
Controlled Substance Forfeiture Special Revenue Fund 
Airport Special Revenue Fund 
Parks and Recreation Special Revenue Fund 
Forensic Service Special Revenue Fund 
EconomFc Development Special Revenue Fund 
JP Assessment Special Revenue Fund 

AMOUNT 

Investments are cac2 orlzed L n t ;  these rkree cate orles of credlt r s s k :  

(1 1 Insured or registere , or securities held by the county or its agent in the 
County ' s name. 

( 2  1 Uninsured and unregistered, with securities held by the counterparty's trust 
department or agent i n  the County's name. 



NYE COUNTY, NFVADA 
Notes to the Financial Statements (Continued) 

June 30, 1999 

C. DETAILED NOTES ON ALL F'UNDS AND ACCOUNT GROWS (Continued) 

1. Pooled Cash and Investments (Continued) 

(3) Uninsured and unregistered, with securities held by the counter-party, or by its 
trust department or agent but not in the County's name. 

At June 30, 1999 investments were as follows: 

U . S .  Government 
Securities 

Investments not subject to categorization: 

State Treasurer's 
Investment Pool 

Market Cateqorv 
1 2 3 

Total Investments $ 17 699 468 

A reconciliation of cash and investments as shown on the Combined Balance Sheet is as 
follows : 

Cash with officers 
Carrying amount of deposits 
Investments 

Total 

Cash and cash equivalents 

2. Receivables 

Receivables as of year end, are as follows: 

Special Capital Internal 
General Revenue Projects Enterprise Service Aqencv Total 

Receivables: 
Accounts 
receivable (net) $ - $2 267 231 $ - $1 777 571 $ - $ 794 316 $4 839 118 
Interest - 4 046 42 949 - - 33 372 80 367 
Taxes 372 463 107 316 18 535 - - 657 727 1 156 041 

Due from other 
governments 2 200 147 989 138 76 335 - 9 972 391 712 3 667 304 

Total 
receivables $2 572 610 $3 367 731 $137 819 $9 972 $1 877 127 $9 742 830 



NYE COUNTY, NEVADA 
Notes to the Financial Statements (Continued) 

June 30, 1999 

C. DETAILED NOTES ON ALL F'UNDS AND ACCOUNT GROUPS (Continued) 

3. Fixed Assets 

The following is a summary of proprietary fund type fixed assets for the County at June 30, 
1999 : 

Enterprise Internal Service 
Fund Funds 

Land and building $ - $ 397 505 
Machinery and equipment 2 463 435 97 427 
Less: accumulated depreciation (1 966 400) (20 183) 

Net property and equipment $ 497 035 $ 474 749 

4 .  Long Term Debt 

Changes in general long-term liabilities - During the year ended June 30, 1998, the following 
changes occurred in liabilities reported in the general long-term debt account group: 

Net 
Balance Addit ions Balance 

July 1, 1998 (Reduction) June 30, 1999 

Landfill closure costs $ 1 021 896 $(291 200) $ 730 696 
Compensated absences 2 066 676 141 672 2 208 348 

5. Bonds payable 

General obligation bond. The enterprise fund issued general obligation bonds to provide 
funds for retirement of equipment debt, recruitment of physicians and acquisition of 
additional equipment. 

General obligation bonds are direct obligations and pledge the full faith and credit of the 
County. General obligation bonds currently outstanding are as follows: 

Purpose Interest Amount 

General Government 95% of the Prime Interest Rate $225 000 

Annual debt service requirements to maturity for general obligation bonds are as follows: 

Year Ending 
June 30 Principal 



NYE COUNTY, NEVADA 
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June 30, 1999 

C. DETAILED NOTES ON ALL E'UNDS AND ACCOUNT GROUPS (Continued) 

6. Notes Receivable 

Nye County had the following notes receivable at June 30, 1999: 
County 
Capital 
Projects 

Due from Nye County School District 
non-interest bearing loan (See Note D3) 

Fund 

$ 75 948 - 
7. Interfund Transactions 

Interfund operating transfers are made from one fund to another fund to support expenditures 
in accordance with the authority established for the individual funds. Transfers between 
fund types during the year ended June 30, 1999 were: 

Transfers out 
Special Capital 

Total General Revenue Pro j ects 
Transfers in Fund Fund Fund 

General fund 
Special revenue fund 
Capital projects 
Internal service fund 

8. Interfund Receivables and Payables 

The composition of interfund balances as of June 30, 1999 is as follows: 

Due to/from other funds: 

Receivable Fund Payable Fund Amount 
County Special 
Project Fund Senior Nutrition $ 8 270 

Public Transit 2 0  079 
Hospital District 115 723 

9. Interfund Loan Receivable/Payable 

The County has approved and funded loans to the Nye County Hospital District. The 
outstanding Loans are as follows: 

Recei-?able Fund Amount 
Medical and General I~digent 
Speclal Revenue Fucd Center Enterprise Fu $445 5 5 2  



N Y E  COUNTY, lmvADA 
Notes to the Financial Statements (Continued) 

June 30, 1999 

C. DETAILED NOTES ON ALL FUNDS AND ACCOUNT GROUPS (Continued) 

9. Interfund Loan ~eceivable/~aya.ble 
Balance 

June 30, 1998 
Note payable in annual installments of 
$90,739.41 including interest at 5%, 
dated June 30, 1984. 

Note payable in monthly installments of 
varying amounts for sale of clinic, 
dated January i988. 

Repayment of the 1984 note was contested by the Enterprise Fund in 1985 based on the 
understanding that the funds were initially represented to be a contribution from Nye County. 
in 1986 the Hospital Board resolved to repay the County in accordance with the above terms 
including interest to commence accrual on July 1, 1985. Through June 30, 1999 the fund has 
been unable to meet payment of its current obligation. 

The County advanced monies to the Nye County Hospital District in the amount of $83,128. The 
Hospital recorded this transaction as a liability. The County recorded it as an 
intergovernmental expenditure. In July 1995 the Hospital became a component unit of the 
County for reporting purposes. Due to the above manner in which the two entities recorded 
this transaction, a reconciled interfund note receivable and note payable is not possible. 
The Hospital has been unable to repay this loan to the County. 

Receivable Fund Payable Fund Amount 
County Special Projects Nye County Hospital 
Capital Projects District 

Non-interest bearing loan dated 
March 3, 1998 

Non-interest bearing loan dated 
October 9, 1998 

Nan-interest bearing loan dated 
February 16, 1999 

Non-interest bearing loan dated 
March 2, 1999 

Non-interest bearing note dated 
May 4, 1999 

Subtotal 

Rcad Sperlal Revenue Fun Motcr Pool f-ud 
Airp~rt fund 

General fund Nye County Hospital 
District 



NYE COUNTY, NFVADA 
Notes to the Financial Statements (Continued) 

C. DETAILEI) NOTES ON ALL FUNDS AND ACCOUNT GROWS (Continued) 

10. Capital Leases 

The Nye County Hospital District has entered into lease agreements as lessee for financing 
the acquisition of equipment. The lease agreements qualify as capital leases for accounting 
purposes and therefore, have been recorded at the present value of future minimum lease 
payments as of the inception date. 

Obligations under capital leases are as follows: 1999 

Contract payable to Master Lease 
Surgical payable in monthly 
installments of $529.85 including 
interest at 8.983% per annum. 
Secured by equipment. 

Less current portion 7 645  

Long-term portion $ 3 101 

The following is a schedule by years of the future minimum payments required under the leases 
together with their present value as of June 30, 1998. 

1999 

Year Ended 

Total minimum lease payments 
Less amounts representing interest 

Present value of minimum lease payments $ 10 746 

11. Contributed Capital 

The changes in the government's contributed capital accounts for its proprietary funds were 
as follows: 

Sources 

Beginning balance, contributed capital 
Contributing sources: 
General fixed assets 

Conncetion fees: 
Developers 
Customers 

Internal Service 

Motor Pool 

Ending balance, contributed capital 
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June 30. 1999 

D. O!EER INFORMATION 

1. Risk Management 

The County is exposed to various risks of loss related to torts; theft of, damage to and 
destruction of assets; errors and omissions; injuries to employees; and natural disasters. 
The County joined together with other local governments in the Nevada Public Agency Insurance 
Pool (NPAIP) a public entity risk pool currently operating as a common risk management and 
insurance program for member local governments. The County pays an annual premium to NPAIP 
for its property, casualty, crimes and machinery insurance coverage. NPAIP is self 
sustaining through member premiums and reinsures through commercial companies for claims in 
excess of $100,000 property and crime; casualty $150,000 each and every insured event. As 
a participatory member the maintenance deductible is $500 for each insured event. 

The County participates in the Public Agency Compensation Trust (PACT). Premiums paid to 
PACT cover workers compensation claims against the County. premiums are based on a 
percentage of wages paid. 

The County is self insured for unemployment claims. Payments are made from the General Fund 
to cover claims. 

The County has a self-funded health care program for its employees. The County has stop-loss 
insurance coverage. After eligible plan charges reach $75,000 per person in any benefit 
year, the specific stop-loss reinsurance will begin at 100% of covered charges. The 
insurance company pays the lifetime maximum payable for each insured family member of 
$1,000,000. The self -funded Health Care plan is accounted for in the Internal Service Fund. 
Actuarially determined premium costs are obtained. These costs were paid monthly from the 
various funds of the County to the Internal Service Fund. 

Liabilities are reported when it is probable that a loss has occurred and the amount of the 
loss can be reasonably estimated. The liability for claims and judgments is reported in the 
general long-term debt account group because it is not expected to be liquidated with 
expendable available financial resources. At June 30, 1999 no claims liabilities were 
recorded. 

2. Segment Information - Enterprise FWnd 

The County maintains one Enterprise Fund. Nye County Hospital District accounts for the 
provision of medical services to central Nevada. 

Selected segment information for the year ended June 30, 1999 ia as follows: 

Operating revenues 
Depreciation 
Operating loss 
Net loss 
Fixed assets additions 
Net working capital 
Total assets 
Bonds p y a b l e  
Total equity 
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D. O m R  INFORMATION (Continued) 

3 .  Contingent Liabilities (Continued) 

Federal, State and Other Grant Receipts, 
Disbursements and Deferred Revenue 

Nye County has been the recipient of a number of grants during the current and prior years. 
Most of these grants are subject to audit, therefore, the amount of the grants ultimately to 
be retained by Nye County may vary from that currently or previously reported if it were 
determined that they had not been expended in accordance with the grantors stipulations. 

Loan Receivable 

In the year ending June 30, 1991, $250,948 was paid to Nye County School District. This 
money was erroneously paid due to an error made in the apportionment of tax revenues. The 
amounts advanced have been recorded as a loan receivable in the County Capital Projects Fund. 
The County is working to obtain repayment of the monies. The School District has made 
payments of $150,000 through June 30, 1999 ($25,000 annually). (See Note C6) 

Taxation of Beneficial Use Property 

The United States has filed suit on behalf of contractors who have equipment on the Nevada 
Test Site. The lawsuits contend the constitutionally of State statute allowing taxation of 
beneficial use of federal property. The County derives property taxes from these 
contractors. The potential loss of tax revenues is for years ending June 30, 1995 and 
forward. Contractors involved have not paid the personal property tax assessed for 1994-95 
to the present. The financial statements do not include a receivable for the uncollected 
amounts of property tax. 

County Hospital 
During the years ended June 30, 1997 and 1998, the Hospital District, a component unit of the 
County received grants from Nye County in the amount of $1,752,551 and a loan in the amount 
of $527,822. During the year ended June 30, 1999 the County has advanced additional funds 
for the Hospital District in the amount of $2,195,000. The funding has been used to finance 
continued operating loss of the Hospital District. 

The Nevada State Attorney General's office in a letter dated March 6, 1985, notified the Nye 
County Board of Commissioners that the County would be ultimately liable for the County 
Hospital District's accounts payable if the public hospital was unable to pay its debts. 

In 1988 the Hospital issued general obligation bonds far retirement of equipment debt, 
recruitment of physicians and equipment addition. The bonds are payable from proceeds of an 
ad valorem tax levy on property within the Hospital District. The balance of these bonds at 
June 30, 1999 is $225,000. In the event the Hospital District were to cease operations, the 
debt service tax rate would remain in place until the bonds are retired. At June 30, 1999 
restricted funds of $32,287 were available for debt retirement. The restricted fund is in 
the custody of the Nye County Treasurer. 

Pursuant to Nevada Statutes chapter 354.685 the Nevada Tax Commission determined that 
a severe financial emergency exists with the Hospital District. Effective April 9, I998 the 
Nevada Department of Taxation took over management of the Hospital 

Subsequent to June 30, 1998 the Nye County Commission sold the assets of the Hospital 
District to a private health care corporation. All liabilities of the Hospital District were 
retained by Nye County, Nevada. The Hospital District tax rate will remain in effect for ten 
years or until the remaining liabilities are paid off. A-ny unpaid liabilities will be the 
responsibility of Pjye County, Nevada. {See Note D-6) 
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D. OTHER INFORMATION (Continued) 

3 .  Contingent Liabilities (Continued) 

Land-Fill - Closure and Post-Closure Costs 

State and federal laws and regulations require the County to place a final cover on its 
landfill sites when it stops accepting waste and to perform certain maintenance and 
monitoring function at the sites for thirty years after closure. The closure and post 
closure care costs will be paid only near or after the .date that the landfills stop accepting 
waste, the County reports a portion of these closure and post closure care costs as a 
liability in the general long-term debt account group in each period based on landfill 
capacity used as of each balance sheet date. 

As of June 30, 1999 the estimated liability to date for closure and post closure costs is 
$730,696 and has been recorded as a liability in the general long term debt account group. 
This represents the cumulative amount reported to date based on percent use of the estimated 
capacity of each land fill. The County will record the remaining estimated liability of 
$966,704 as the remaining capacity is used. Actual costs may be higher due to inflation, 
changes in technology or changes in regulations. 

The County is required by state and federal laws and regulations to provide financial 
assurance for final closure and postclosure care. The County has not met the requirements 
related to financial assurance for these expenditures. 

4 .  Retirement Plan 

Plan Description. Nye County, Nevada is a public employer contributing to the Public 
Employee Retirement System of the State of Nevada (PERS), a cost-sharing multi-employer 
defined benefit pension plan. The Plan is administered by the State of Nevada Retirement 
System. 

Benefits, as required by Nevada Revised Statute are determined by the number of years of 
accredited service at the time of retirement and the member's highest average compensation 
in any 3 5  consecutive months. Benefit payments to which participants may be entitled under 
the Plan include pension benefits, disability benefits and death benefits. 

Monthly benefit allowances for members are computed at 2.5% of average compensation (36 
consecutive months of highest compensation) for each accredited year of service prior to 
retirement with a ceiling of 75% of the average compensation. PERS offers several 
alternatives to the unmodified service retirement allowance which, in general, allow the 
retired employee to accept a reduced service retirement allowance payable monthly during 
his/her life and various optional monthly payments to a named beneficiary after his/her 
death. Regular members are eligible for retirement at age 65 with 5 years of service, or age 
60 with 10 years of service or any age with 30 years of service. Police and firemen are 
eligible for retirement at age 65 with 5 years of accredited police and fire service or age 
55 with 10 years of service or at age 50 with 20 years of police or fire service. 

Funding Polscy. Contribution rates are established by NRS 286.410. The staczte, which 1s 
cred LO tce increase in taxable sales wlthin :he State each year, provxdes for yearly 
xcreases sf up to i perce lz: ux.irtl1 such tsne as che actuarxally deternxned unfunded liability 
of the Plan 1s reduced to zero. 

Contributions to the plan are made by the County. The contribution rate for fire and police 
employees is 28.5 percent, and 18.75 percent for regular employees. The contribution 
requirement for the years ended June 30, 1999 and 1998 were $3,096,529 and $2,893,365 
respectively. These contributions were equal to the required contribution for the year. 



m COUNTY, mmA 
Notes to the Financial Statements (Continued) 

June 30, 1999 

D. OTHER INFORMATION (Continued) 

4. Retirement Plan (Continued) 

The County has no liability for unfunded obligations of the system as provided by Nevada 
Revised Statutes Chapter 286.110. 

Financial statements for the Plan are available by calling (702)687-4200 or writing to: 

Public Employees' Retirement System of Nevada 
693 W. Nye Lane 
Carson City, NV 89703-1599 

5. Other Postemployment Benefits 

The County provides postretirement health and dental care benefits for certain retirees. The 
benefits vary depending on the years of service and hire date of the retiree. The County 
pays 100 percent of the premiums of health and dental care coverage for non-law enforcement 
employees who retire with 25 years of full time service. The County pays 75 percent with 20 
years service and 50 percent with 15 years of service. Employees hired prior to April 20, 
1999 are eligible for IS0 percent paid coverage for post retirement health care benefits 
after seven years of service. 

Law enforcement employees hired before December 1, 1998 are eligible for LOO percent premium 
payment coverage with eight years of service. Law enforcement employees hired after December 
1, 1998 are eligible for 50 percent premium payment after 8 years service. 

As of year end, there were 88 employees who had retired that were receiving the premium 
coverage benefit. The County finances the plan on a pay as you go basis. For the year ended 
June 30, 1999 the County recognized as incurred $216,612 of expenditures, which was net of 
$49,843 of retiree contributions. 

6. Subsequent m a t  

On August 12, 1999, all assets of the Hospital were sold to a private health care 
corporation. The total purchase price was $100,000. The District received $10,000 as a down 
payment and accepted a note requiring $10,000 payments for each of the next nine years 
(maturing in 2008). The note is non-interest bearing. Liabilities for the District were not 
assumed by the buyer. 

On August 12, 1999 the Nye County Commissioners dissolved the Nye County Hospital District 
and notified the Nevada Department of Taxation that the District had been dissolved and all 
assets had been sold to a Nevada Corporation. A letter from the Nevada State Attorney 
General's office dated March 6, 1985, stated that Nye County would be responsible for the 
accounts payable and debts of the Hospital District. The Department of Taxation approved the 
continuation of property tax assessment for the Hospital District for a period not to exceed 
ten years or until all debts have been repaid. The County will continue preparing financial 
reports as requested by the Nevada Department of Taxation until all debt is repaid. 



NYE COUNTY, NEVADA 
Notes to the Financial Statements (Continued) 

June 30, 1999 

D .  o ~ R  INFORMATION (Continued) 

6 . Subsequent Event (Continued) 

For the period of July 1 through August 12 ,  1 9 9 9  (date of sale) the Hospital District's loss 
from operations totaled $ 4 8 5 , 2 5 6 .  The loss on the sale of assets totaled $ 2 , 2 3 0 , 5 7 0 .  The 
financial statements as of June 30,  1 9 9 9  reflect a charge for the impairment of assets. The 
book value of the building was reduced to zero and a liability in the amount of $295 ,000  was 
recorded to reflect the impairment costs associated with the building at June 30,  1 9 9 9 .  The 
total charge for impairment costs was $1 ,251 ,392 .  
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Pooled cash and investments 
Taxes receivable 
Due from other governrrients 
24dwmces to other Funds 

Accounts payable 
Accrued payroll and hefits 
Deferred revenue 
Deferxed taxes 

Total Liabilities 

Reserved for advances 
Unreserved - undesigrated 

Total fund balance 



NYE clmwY, - 
cixwmALm 

-OF-, FxE'EEDrruREs 
P;ND-mm--E;UDGGfm- 

Y e a r  Endc3d J w  30, 1999 
( W i t h  Cknpara t i~  Actual Bzmunts for Y e a r  Endltxl June 30, 1998) 

1999 Variance- 
Favorable 1998 

Budqet Actual (Unfavorable) Actual 
IEwEnUs: 
Taxes 
Licenses and permits 
Intergove-tal 
Charges for services 
Fines and forfeitures 
Other revenues 
Total revenues 

General g o v e m t  
Public safety 
Judicial 
Public works 
Health and sanitation 
C-ty support 
Int ergovemmmt a1 
Contingency 

Total expenditures 

Excess (deficiency) of 
revenues over 
expi?nditures 

(YEER F ' I N A N m  SOURCES (USES) : 
Operating transfers in 126 000 105 000 (21 000) 1 365 000 
Operating transfers out (559 000) (580 257) (21 257) (276 632) 
Total other sources (uses) (433 000) (475 257) (42 257) 1 088 368 

Excess (deficiency) of 
revenues and other 
sources over 

cther uses 

rnd of year 
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1999 Variance- 
Favorable 1998 

Budqet Actual (Unfavorable) Actual 
Revenues : 

'l2lxes : 
Property taxes $5 748 888 $5 961 954 $ 213 066 $5 115 152 
bTet procee& 265 385 335 594 70 209 689 929 

Total taxes 6 014 273 6 297 548 283 235 5 805 081 

Iii- and permits: 
Liquor licenses 39 000 36 550 (2 450) 33 570 
Gaming licenses 75 000 74 584 (416) 66 689 

Total licenses and permits 114 000 111 134 (2 866) 100 259 

Motor vehicle licenses 
LGTA tax 
Cop grant 
smc grant 
FEMA 305 (a) 
LEPC Grant 
SLA 50 grant 
Traffic safety grant 
Consolidated tax 

Int-tdl: 
Federal in-lieu tax 585 750 
Fish and game in-lieu 9 500 
State qaminq license fees 157 000 

825 
- 

110 000 
14 308 
1 501 
- 

15 466 
8 490 

6 919 762 
Reimbursement of landsale costs 18 000 
ETEat/L4 - travel 3 977 

Total intergovexmental 7 844 579 8 221 936 377 357 7 518 161 



m axwIY, J5EwmA 
cY3mwlLI;UM3 

OF RENENUES ~~ 'IQ BUX3ET (Continued) 
Year Ended June 30, 1999 

(With Capxmtive Actual Amxrnts for Y@ar I.=nded June 30, 1998) 

1999 Variance- 
Favorable 1998 

Budset Actual (Unf avorable) Actual 
&arges for services: 
Clerk's fees 
Recorder' s fees 
Fssessor's cmissioris 
Sheriff's fees 
Justice of the Peace fees 
Investigation fees 
Animal control fees 
Wpt . of Energy reimbursemt 
Gas sales 
Animal control-spay & neutering 
Planning 
Flood damage permits 
Concealed weapons permits 
Other fees 
Public defender and 
discovery fees 

Wedding fees 
Hazardous material response 
Return check fee 3 600 

Total charges for services 1 228 218 

F k s  f03zEeit- : 
Court fines 48 500 
Forfeited bail 225 000 

Total fines and forfeitures 273 500 



m cXmTY, IsnxmA 
c E N E R x m  

~ O F ~ ( x p I 1 p m m B U C G E T ( ~ )  
Y m  Ehd& J m  30, 1999 

( W i t h  (Brgxxative A c t u a l  lzLKxrnts for Year E k d d  June 30, 1998) 

1999 Variance- 
Favorable 1998 

Bud~et Actual (Unfavorable) Actual 
Other lL?sEnues: 
Rmt 
Tax penalties 
Uniform reciprocal law 
Water resources plaming 
City of Gabbs reirrbrsemnt 
Senior nutrition 
Prisoner housing 
DPXE sales 
Sheriff donations 
Cemetery receipts 
Solid waste fees 
Map on microfilm 
Other revenue 
Election reimbursement 
Phnhattan p a p t  
Insurance reidxrsement 
Division of wildlife 
Y& Reimbursement 
M.R.S. 351.610 
Tax - sale costs 
Refund from pay phone 
Landfill load fees 
Eiader registration 
Title search 
Interest 
Reimbursement data 

Total other revenues 

Total revenues 



NYE m, NEcvADA 
c x m m a L m  

E3R3mmm OF E 2 m 3 N D m  aME'2%um m l3'mxXr 

(With Y e a r  Ebdd June 30, 1998) 

1999 Variance - 
Favorable 1998 

Budset Actual (Unfavorable ) Actual 
I3xpdLtures :  

G e n d  
C a m n i s s i m  : 
Salaries and wages 
Errp?loyee Mefits 
Services and suwiies 

mmty Administrator: 
Salaries and wages 
Ekployee hefits 
Services and supplies 

Clerk : 
Salaries and wages 
mloyee hefits 
Services and supplies 

Infoxmition System: 
Salaries and wages 
Employee hefits 
Services and supplies 

coun. Planner: 
Salaries and wages 
Elployee kenefits 
Services and supplies 

Water -/plam&g: 
Services supplies 



NYEaxl!mx,- 
G l m a A L m  - OF E z c J X m D m  o%rlpAII]ED m l3xlxEr (continued) 

Y e a r  E h d d  June 30, 1999 
( W i t h  Ccrrrparative Actual Aammts for Y e a r  Ended J e  30, 1998) 

Favorable 1998 
W e t  Actual (Wavorable) Actual 

J%pXditw - Gmtinued - - Gav-t - cant 
Miscdlan~xars (3mzkad: 
Employee benefits 
Printing 

$ 

General insurance 
Group insurance - retired 
Professional fees 
F l d  cor?trsl 
Tax refunds 
&livery service 
Soil conservation 
Vehicle fuel 
N A .  dues 
Bloodborne pathogens 
Unemplo-t benef its 
Physicals 
Landfill refunds 
Ebstage 
Fax machine 
City of Gabbs 
Gabkjs library 
Flu shots 
Fish and game 
Litigation 
Manhattan water system 
Miscellanmus 
Spray and Neutering 
Landsale costs 
MCscpito a4Satemt 
G&bs eTTiE?rger,cy 
C a r i d o r  a&ho-~y bard 
Pre -eq-~loym~t &wg test 

Esi.3v06acy with congress 
m,, ' 
.LA alning 
Wedding fees 

Total miscellanmw 
r,verheaG 1 582 141 



1999 Variance- 
Favorable 1998 

Budqet Actual (Wavorable) Actual 
l!kmxditures - Cantinu€d 
G e d  -t - mtime~ 
Recorder/auditor : 
Salaries a d  wages 
Enployee benefits 
Services and supplies 

n: 
Salaries and wages 
Employee hefits 
Services and supplies 

Sauth county off ice cia: 
Salaries and wages 
Employee benefits 
Services and supplies 

Assessor: 
Salaries and wages 
Employee benefits 
Services and supplies 
Capital outlay 

Buildmgs and Gramds ArJtixiRy: 
Salaries and wages 
Employee benefits 
Services an?d supplies 

Total general 
g o v e m t  function 



Im3 aJcEfIY, NEVADA 
G2imBALFuND 

OF E x J z N D m  a O M P m  10 BUD=aiTT (CbIltinued) 
Y e a r  Ehded Jm 30, 1999 

(With Carpara t i .  Aetual &taunts for Y e a r  Ehded Jm 30, 1998) 

1999 Variance 
Favorable 1998 

Budset Actual (Chnfavorable ) Actual 
Ekplxstures - bt inued 

Public Safety 
s2aeriff: 
Salaries and wages 
Ehplcyee its 
Services and supplies 
Capital outlay 

-=ncy -t: 
Salaries and wages 
Employee benefits 
Services and szrpplies 
Capital outlay 

Total public safety 
fmct ion 

Judicial : 
D i s t r i c t  attorney: 
Salaries and wages 
Ehployee befits 
Services and supplies 

D i s t r i c t  attomy (URESA) : 
Salaries and wages 
Employee lsenefits 
Sewice supplies 

D i s t r i c t  caurt: 
Salaries and wages 
Bnployee befits 
Services and supplies 
Capita: outlay 

SeAwices and supplies 



1999 Variance 
Favorable 1998 

Budqet Actual (Unfavorable) Actual 
Expaditures - Cuntinued 

Judicial - Cuntinued: 
E%dxmp justice court: 
Sal=ies m d  wages 
Employee hefits 
Services and supplies 

E3eatty justice court: 
Salaries and wages 
Ehployee hefits 
Services supplies 

Gahbs justice court: 
Salaries and wages 
Employee hefits 
Services and supplies 

O t h e r  judicial: 
Services and supplies: 
Public defender 
Court appointed def . 

Total judicial 
function 

Public works: 
Salaries and wages 
Employee hefits 
Services and supplies 



NYl3clmmY,- 
cYBmALm - OF -- a 3 l F ? ?  m ID (Ccxntimled) 

YEZR ENDED JUNE 30, 1999 
( W i t h  Cmprative Actual .  Arounts for Y e a r  Ended Jime 30, 1998) 

1999 Variance- 
Favorable 1998 

Budget Actual (Unfavorable) Actual 
ExpTldi.tures - Ccxntimled: 
Health and sanitatian: 

Solid waste: 
Salaries and wages 
Employee benefits 
Service and supplies 

c k m e t q :  
Salaries and wages 
Employee benefits 
Services and supplies 

Total Health and 
Sanitation Function 

tY 
Senior ~mtr i t i an  program: 
Salaries and wages 
Employee benef its 
Services and supplies 
Total cort-8nunity 
support function 

Total expenditures 
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Juvenile Probation fund accounts for taxes levied and 
other revenues used to provide youth services and 
protective services for individuals on probation. 

Forensic Services fund is used to account for revenues 
and expenditures utilized to analyze illegal substances. 

Senior Nutrition fund is used to account for federal 
monies, meal income and related expenditures incurred to 
provide meals to senior citizens. 

State and County Room Tax fund is used to account for 
room taxes collected to be spent on the promotion of 
tourism for the County. 

Justice Court Administrative Assessment fund and JP 
Assessment fund are used to account for monies used to 
enhance the justice system. 

Economic Development fund accounts for grants and 
contributions received to be expended on promotion of the 
County. 

Controlled Substances fund is used to account for 
revenues and expenditures in the confiscation of assets 
in the process of the enforcement of drug laws. 

Public Land fund is used to account for expenditures 
related to federal regulation of public land within the 
County. 

SNFCAB fund is used to account for grant revenues and 
expenditures used by the South Central Nevada Federal 
Advisory Board. 

Amargosa Community Center and Park are used to account 
for room taxes levied and other revenues collected and 
utilized for parks and recreation. 

Building Department fund is used to account for revenues 
generated through building permits. 

Radio Communications Repair fund is used to account for 
revenues and expenditures to enhance communication 
through out the County. 

911 Emergceny fund is used to account for monies 
specificed for Emergency Communication of the County. 

Stabilization fund is used to account for activity 
intended to cover shortfalls between budgeted and actual 
General fund revenues. 
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m R E N E a X 7 E F U M X ;  
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J m  30, 1999 (Page 1 of 4) 
(With Cmpmtive Actua l  Zmxmts for J m  30, 1998) 

Regional 
Streets 
and Public Agricultural 

Road Hishwws Transit Ektension Aimrt 

Pooled cash and investmts 
Taxes receivable 
Due from other governments 
Interest receivable 
Accounts receivable 
m c e s  to other funds 

Total assets 

Accounts payable 
Accrued payroll and Wefits 145 561 
Due to oth& funds 
Deferred taxes 
&ferred revenue 
Advances from other funds 
Def erred interest 

Total liabilities 

Reserved for: 
.Advances 

Unreserved - undesignated 

Total fund balance 

Total liabilities 
and fund hbmce 



Medical 
Ambulance and W ~ e n c Y  Repsitory 

and General Medical Law Scientific 
Health Indigent Indisent Museum Libraw Grant 



~enerdl Parks 
Beat ty Improvement Manhat tan and 
Town District Town Recreation 

-led cash and investmts 
Taxes receivable 
Due from other governmnts 
Interest receivable 
Accounts receivable 
Advances to other funds 

Total assets 

Accounts payable 
Accrued payroll and h e f  its 7 782 
Due to other funds - 
Deferred taxes 357 
Deferred revenue - 
Advances from other funds - 
Eef erred interest - 

Total liabilities 11 483 

Reserved for: 
Advances - 

Unreserved - undesignated 147 374 

Total fund balance 147 374 

Total liabilities and 
Psid h k ' i ~ i ~ e  $ 158 857 



Juvenile 
Health Mining and Forensic Senior Amargosa 
Clinics Flaps mobat ion Service Nbtrition Town 



State and Justice Court 
County Aihinistrat ive Economic Controlled 
Room Tax Assessment Develomt Substances 

Pooled cash and investmts 
Taxes receivable 
Due from other governments 
Interest receivable 
Accounts receivable 
Advances to other funds 

Total assets 

Accounts payable 
Accrued payroll and benefits 
Due to other funds 
Deferred taxes 
Deferred revenue 
Advances from other funds 
Deferred interest 

Total liabilities 

Reserved for: 
Advances 

lhsceserved - undesignated 

Total fund balance 



C d t y  Radio 
Public Justice Court Center and Building (2mmmication Stabilization 
Lands Assesmts Park Dewment Remir Fund 



m ( K X B N ' I I E , -  
s 9 3 E I R L - m  

mJlJmG R?wwcB saEEr (c32amam) 
June 30, 1999 (Page 4 of 4) 

(With Ccapnative Actual 2bnmts for June 30, 1998) 

911 Repository Totals 
Medical Repository Early Waxni.ng June 30, 
Enxsmenw Oversite Drillins 1999 1998 

Pooled cash and investrents 
Taxes receivable 
Due from other governments 
Interest receivable 
Accounts receivable 
Achrances to other funds 

Total assets 

Accounts payable 
Accrued payroll and befits 
Due to other funds 
Defemed taxes 
Deferred revenue 
Advances from other funds 
Deferred interest 

Total liabilities 

Reserved for: 
Advances 

Unreserved - undesignated 

Total fund balance 

Total liabilities anc 
fund balance 



THIS PAGE IS INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK 



m axlNrY, lsExmA 
S P E C I A I ; R E V E N U E m  

OC%VIBm-oF-, EXPEND- 
B N D c m N G I B I N m -  

Year  Ekd& June 30, 1999 (Page 1 of 4) 
( W i t h  Comparative Actual Annmts for year E % d d  June 30, 1998) 

Regional 
Streets 
and Public Agricultural 

Road Hiqhways Transit Extension Airport 
F3wENms: 
Taxes 
Licenses and pennits 
Intergove~tal 
Charges for services 
Fines and forfeitures 
Other revenues 

Total revenues 

lzcmNDm: 
General government 
Public safety 
Judicial 
Public works 
Health and sanitation 
Welfare 
Culture and recreation 
C d t y  support 
Intergovernmental 
Total expenditures 

Excess (deficiency) of revenue 
over expendituues 621 580 

OrKEiE - SOURCES (USES) : 
Operatinq transfer in 
Grating transfer out (20 000) (57 341) (105 022) (1 198) (395) 
Sales of fixed assets 169 291 - - - - 
Total other financing 
sources (uses) 149 291 (57 341) (105 022) (1 198) (395) 

of revenues 
= .  cther s mr 

3- (262416) (328524) 16 338) ;I5 816) 

n-id of year $ 900 197 $ 157 451 $ 145 293 $ 8 497 $ (13 2211 



Medical 
.Ardxdance and WrSmCY Repsi tory 

and General Medical Law Scientific 
Health Indigent Indiqent Museum Library Grant 



Beatty 
General Parks 

Beatty Improverrent Manhattan and 
Town District Tom Recreation 

m: 
Taxes $ 51 065 $ 94 213 $ i 955 $ 69 
Licenses and permits 38 324 - 860 - 
Intergovemtal 236 095 - 3 143 - 
Charges for services - 14 250 - - 
Fines and forfeitures 35 500 - - - 
Other revenues 7 014 11 200 - 722 

Total revenues 367 998 119 663 5 958 791 

E 2 c P E N D m :  
General government 
Public safety 
Judicial 
Public works 
Health and sanitation 
Welfare 
Culture and recreation 
C d t y  support 
Intergovernmental 
Total expenditures 

Excess (def iciencyj of 
revenues over expenditures 182 472 4 499 (4 475) 791 

cxFER - SCXSRm asES) : 
Operating transfer in 20 000 - - - 
Operating transf er out (200 000) - - (722) 

Sale of fixed assets - - - - 

Total other financing 
sources (uses ) (180 000) - - (722) 

Excess idef izierjey) of revenues 
=d. crcher scurzes ovex 

End of year 



Juvenile State and 
Health Mining a d  Forensic Senior Rmrgosa County 
Clinic Maps Probation Services Nutrition Town Room Tax 



w CWXIWrY, N'fmAm 
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a 3 M B m  - OF-,-- 
AND CHANGES IN FUND l3NXKES (Cbntinued) 
Year Ended June 30, 1999 (Page 3 of 4) 

(With Cmpaxative A c t u l  AmLxrnts for Year Ended June 30, 

Just ice 
court 
,&&5strative Econanic Controlled 
Assessment Deveiomt sihbstances 

l?Emmms: 
Taxes 
Licenses and permits 
Intergovernmental 
Qlarges for services 
F h e s  a d  forfeitures 
Other revenue 
Total revenues 

lzxmNDrruREs: 
General governrfient 
Public safety 
Judicial 
Public works 
Health and sanitation 
We1 f are 
Culture and recreation 
C d t y  suprt 
Intergovernmental 
Total expenditures 

Excess (deficiency) of 
revenues over expenditures 

(YmER FINAN- SOClRCES wsEs) : 
Operating transfer in 
Operating transfer out 
Sale of fixed assets 
Total other financing 
sources (uses) 

q j  or' revermes 
ther scmces over 
ditures and other uses 

m-: 
B e g i n n i n g  of year 

&d of year 



- 
-t~ Radio 911 

Public Justice C o u r t  C e n t e r  and Building Ccmrnmica t  ion Medical 
Lands UWCTnB Askssesments Park Deraxhent R e p a i r  ~menc;lp 



Repository 
Totals 

Repository Warning June 30, 
Stabilization Oversite Drillins 1999 1998 

-: 
Taxes $ $ - $ - $ 1 906 460 $ 1 842 467 - 
Licenses and pennits - - - 221 502 222 323 

Intergovernmental - 2 210 358 3 547 941 11 369 793 6 312 471 
Qnarges for services - - 41 1 471 388 1 281 149 

Fines and forfeitures - - - 204 126 157 425 

Other revenue - - - 1 789 728 724 592 

Total revenues - 2 210 358 3 547 982 16 962 997 10 540 427 

l!maNDI'IuREs: 
General government 
Public safety 
Judicial 
Public works 
Health arrd sanitation 
We1 f are 
Culture and recreation 
comrmusity support 
Intergovernmental 
Total expenditures 

Excess (deficiency) of 
revenues over 
expznditures 

clIl3ER FlNmm m C E S  (USES) : 
Operating transfer in 100 000 - - 326 853 2l.6 155 

Operating transfer out - - - (511 941) (381 229) 
- 7 850 - 177 141 Sale of fixed assets - 

Total other financing 
sources (uses j 100 000 7 850 - (7 947j (155 074) 

End sf year 
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Pooled cash and investments 
Taxes receivable 
Due from other governments 
Advances to other funds 

Total assets S 1 226 817 $ 436 830 

Accounts payable 
Accrued pa~roll and benefits 
Deferred taxes 
Bferred revenue 

Total Liabilities 

FuNDl3xL?Mx 
Reserved for advances 
Unreserved - undesignated 

Total fund balance 

Total liabilities and. 
fund balance 



N Y E a x l K r Y , ~  
m S ~ R ] E W V U E m  

-OF-, MPENDITCIRES 
m w . s N ( ; r E s m F U M > ~ , ~ A M ) ~  

Yeax J m  30, 1999 
(With ' Z c q a r a t i v ~ ?  Actual Ammts for Year Ended J m  30, 1998) 

Variance - 
1999 Favorable 1998 

Budset Actual (Unfavorable) Actual 
l3iwNws: 

'Iaxes: 
Ad valorem taxes 
Net proceeds of mines 
Total taxes 

Int-tal : 
Pbtor vehicle fuel ta: 
State Highway Grant 
State 1.25C: 
Optional 1.75C: 
Gas tax 2.3% 
Optional .Ole 

National forest receipts 
Fish and game in-lieu 
Total intergovernmental 

Clxxqw for services: 
Reimbursement from Pahnunp 
Reimbursement from Tonopah 
Road signage 
Total charges for services 

otbx t2iamxs: 

Interest 
P/Lisceilaneous 
Reimbursement from 1/4 tax 
Reimbursemat from R.T.C. 
Reimbursement from solid waste 
Reimbursemat from vehicle main. 
Reimbursement - airport 
E'scroachwnt pennit fee 
Gas reimbursement 
Total other sources 
Total revenues 

Ioyee fits 
Services supplies 
Capital. outlay 
Total. expenditures 

Excess (deficiency) of revenues 
over t"xpendi tures (275 432) 621 580 



NYE CXXIWIIZ, l?lEmxn 
R I ) A D s m m F U N D  

-OF Fu3wmmSI ExmNDl?IuREs 
AND cIaNGE3 IN FUND BATiwx, B m  AM) ACIClAL (-1 

Y e a r  Ended Jme 30 
(w i th  W t d  n t s  for Year Ended Ju~E! 30, 1998) 

Variance - 
1999 Favorable 1998 

Budget Actual (Unfavorable) Actual 
CYESR SOUR- (=) : 
C)PE?rating transfers out 
Sale of fixed assets 

Total other financing 
sources (uses) 

Excess (deficiency) of revenues 
and other sources over 
expenditures and other uses 

FUND I3ALma: 
Beginning of year 

Ehd of year 
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Pooled cash and investments 
Due from other governments 

Total assets 

~ccounts payable 

FUND l,wANa 
Unreserved - undesigmted 

Totai liabilities and 
fund balance 



Variance - 
1999 Favorable 1998 

Budget Actual (Unfavorable) Actual 
RExEamS: 

Int-tal: 
Optional mtor vehicle 
fuel tax $ 731 436 $ 689 795 $ (41 641) $ 762 514 

c3zhEr: 
Interest - 22 341 22 341 - 

Total revenue 731 436 712 136 (19 300) 762 514 

ExJxND 
Public wrks: 
Salaries and wages 
Ekployee befits 
Sewices and supplies 

Total expenditures 1 109 966 917 211 192 755 265 554 

Excess (deficiency) of revenues 
over expenditures (378 530) (205 075) 173 455 496 960 

 SOURCES O E E S ) :  
Operating transfers out (35 000) (57 341) (22 341) (35 000) 

Excess (deficiency) of revenues 
and other sources over 
expenditures and other uses (413 530) (262 416) 151 114 461 960 

m B A ; W I \ J C E :  
Beginning of year 

End of year $ - $ 157 451 $ 157 451 $ 419 867 



Pooled cash and investments 
Due from other governments 

Total assets 

Accounts payable 
Due to other funds 

Total liabilities 

FUND EnLANa 
Unreserved - undesignated 

Total liabilities and 
fund balance 



Variance - 
1999 Favorable 1998 

Bud~et Actual ('iXnfavordr,le) Actual 
FsiwrmB: 

Int-taa : 
Optional 1/4~ sales tax 
Wi: 

Interest 

Total revenues 

Excess (deficiency) of revenues 
over expenditures 

(2xl3ER FINAN- (USES) : 
Operating transfer out 

Ekcess (deficiency) of revenues 
and other sources over 
expenditures and other uses 

Beg-g of year 

End of year 



Pooled cash investmnts 
Taxes receivable 
Due from other goverments 

Total assets 

Accounts payable 
Accxued payroll and Wefits 
Deferred taxes 

Total liabilities 

FUND BALANa 
Unreserved - undesignated 

Total liabilities and 
fund balance 



1999 Favorable 1998 
Budqet Actual (Unfavorable) Actual 

Ad raloretn taxes 
Net proceeds of mines 
Total taxes 

I n t e . q m a - ~ n t d  : 
~ish and wildlife 

other: 
Interest - 1 198 1 198 - 

Total revenues 

EzaWlD-2 
Chmmi ty  support: 

Tbncpah office: 
Salaries and wages 
Emplojee kenefits 
Service and supplies 
Total Tonopah office 

l?abmmp office: 
Salaries and wages 
Employee kenefits 
Services and supplies 
Total Pahrwnp office 

Total eqenditures 

Excess (deficiency) of revenues 
over eqemditures (9 545) (5 190) 4 355 11 849 

Fkcess !deficiency-) of revenues 
r scums over 

3 157 11 849 

Beghming of year 

Ehd of year 



1999 1998 

ASSETS 

Fooled cash and investmts 

Accounts payable 
Advances from other funds 

Total liabilities 

Unreserved - undesignated 

Total liabilities and 
fund balance 



Variance - 
1999 Favorable 1998 

Budqet Actual. (Unfavorable) Actual 

Aviation fuel tax 
Charges for services: 
Rent, FAA 
Lease, Nevada Refining 
Tie down fees 
Gravel royalties 
Land lease 
Rentals 
Total charges for services 

other: 
Interest - 3 95 3 95 

Total revenues 35 156 19 457 (15 699) 

E x l m m m :  
G€?.n- c&vwmEnt: 
Service and supplies 15 500 34 878 (19 378) 

Excess (deficiency) of revenues 
over expenditures 19 656 (15 421) (35 077) -- (-1 : 

Operating transfer in - - 
Operating transfer out (21 000) 20 605 

Total other sources (21 000) (395) 20 605 

Excess (deficiency) of revenues 
and other sources over 
expenditures and other uses (1 344) (15 816) (14 472) 



Paled cash and investments 
Accounts receivable 

Total assets $ 2 593 582 $ 1 906 703 

Accounts payable 
Accrued payroll and hefits 
Eferred revenue 

Total liabilities 

FUND E44LANm 
Unreserved - undesignated 

Total liabilities and 
fmd balmce 



N Y E a X m r Y , -  
- A N D H E A L m - - m  

sxwEmmr OF -, -- 
AM)CHANGESmm---AM)- 

Ended June 30, 1999 
(With Caopamtive Actual Arrounts for Y e a r  Ended June 30, 1998) 

1999 Favorable 1998 
Budset Actual. (Unfavorable) Actual 

Special lic-ense fees 120 000 120 000 - 120 000 
Special. registration fees 43 000 48 125 5 125 45 938 
Total licenses and permits 163 000 168 125 5 125 165 938 

Lnt-tal 
FENA travel reimbursement - - - 4 096 
Grants - - - 2 491 
Total interg~ve~tal - - - 6 584 

charyes for services 
Ambulance fees 

otlh€x 
Interest 
Donat ions 
Miscellaneous 
Total other 

Total revenues 982 600 1 063 031 80 431 1 089 699 

l3xEmwm: 
l3ealth: 
m-: 

Amargosa Valley: 
Eanployee benefits 
Services and supplies 

Beatty: 
Employee benefits 
Services and supplies 

cllnant: 
Ernphyee benefits 
Services and suy;r?lies 



1999 Favorable 1998 
Budget Actual (Unfavorable) Actual 

~ t ~ s  - continu4 
M a n c e  - Continued 

-: 
Salaries and wages $ 215 000 $ 233 146 $ (18 146) $ 205 678 
Employee mefits 85 660 48 004 37 656 62 443 
Services and supplies 164 055 180 854 (16 799) 249 580 

464 715 462 004 2 711 517 701 
%&y Valley: 
Employee Mefits 
Services and supplies 

Tonapah: 
Employee Mefits 
Services and supplies 

Ycmba: 
Employee mefits 
Service and supplies 

Adh-ilinistration : 
Salaries and wages 
Employee benefits 
Services and supplies 
Capital outlay 

Total tuxes 1 215 913 952 374 263 539 829 260 

Excess (def icienq) of revenues 
over expenditures 

(YlxER F r D a N m  IXRIRrn(USES) : 
Operatirig transfer out (36 600) (27 5317) 8 683 (12 409) 

End of year 
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Pooled cash and investmts 
Taxes receivable 
Due from other governments 
Advances to other funds 

Total assets $ 602 670 $ 660 286 

Accounts payable 
Accrued payroll and benefits 
Defenced taxes 

liabilities 

Reserved : 
Note receivable 
Unreserved-undesignated 

Total fund balance 

Total liabilities and 
fund balance 



NYEOJUNI"Y,- 
m I C A L m ~ ~ I ~ S P M l I A L ~ m  

-OF-, -IxuRJis 
A M ) C H A E ; W E S r n F U M ) ~ - ~ m A C I U A L  

Y 2 a r  Ebded 30, 1999 
(With Carparathe A c t u a l  hmmts for Y e a r  E h & d  J u  30, 1998) 

Variance - 
1999 Favorable 1998 

Budset Actual (Unfavorable) Actual 
REVENUES: 

Taxes: 
Ad valorem 
Net prcaceels of mines 
Total taxes 

Iht-w: 
CDBG housing 
CDBG netmrk 
CDBG supplies 
Rental assistance 
mrgency food 
Rurdl housing 
Senior nutrition 
Fish and wildlife 
Total intergovem=ntal 

other: 
Reimbursemat s 
Interest 
Miscellaneous 
Total other sources 

Total revenues 

--: 
Welfm: 
Salaries and wages 
Ehployee befits 
Services and supplies: 
Regular 
Indigent costs 
Medical 
Non-medical 
Burials 
Iii-neqeri~~~ fcod 
Stace q ~ i ~ 3 n a ~ t  



Variance - 
1999 Favorable 19 98 

Budset Actual (Unfavorable) Actual 

nipendi.tures (contjnlld) : 
W f e :  

Services and supplies: 
Energy assistance 
Senior nutrition 
Prescriptions 
CDBG network 
S-1 assault victims 
Rental assistance 
Rural housing 
Others 
Transient costs 

Total expenditures 595 907 632 229 (36 322) 501 409 

Excess (deficiency) of pTevaues 
over expenditures (132 353) (76 601) 55 752 69 749 

Othttr financ- sources: 
Operating transfer out 

Excess (deficiency) of revenues 
and other sources over 
expenditures and other uses 

FUPiDD l3%LANa: 
Beginning fund balance 

End of year 
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Pooled cash and investments 
Taxes receivable 
Due from other governments 

Total assets 

~ccounts payable 
Deferxed taxes 

Total liabilities 

Unreserved - undesignated 

Total liabilities and 
fund balance 



NYEamm'Y,- 
I34mamm MEDICA1; INDIGENT SPM'JAL RFVENUE: FUND 

-OF-, EXPENDrrrmES 
AND-mm---AND- 

Y e a r  Jme 30, 1999 
(with Canparative Actual Amunts for Y e a r  Ended Jhe 30, 1998) 

1999 Favorable 1998 
Budset Actual (Unfavorable) Actual 

Ad valorem 
Proceeds of mines 
Total taxes 

Wt-td : 
Fish and wildlife 

MhEtr: 
Interest - 30 695 30 695 47 750 

Total revenues 

EXPEND-: 
'Welfare: 
Sewices and supplies 

Wt-tdl: 
~aytknts to State 61 189 357 910 (296 721) - 

Total expenditures 611 890 527 970 83 920 316 559 

Excess (deficiency) of revenues 
over expenditures (510 316) (388 490) 121 826 (163 270) 

£ k c *  saurces (uses): 
-rating transfer out - (30 695) (30 695) (47 750) 

Ekcess (def icimcy) of revenues 
and other sources over 
expenditures and other uses (510 316) (419 185) 91 131 (211 020) 

m-: 
EZFfginning of year 



Pooled cash and investments 
Taxes receivable 
Due from other governments 

Total assets 

Accounts payable 
Accrued payroll and benefits 
Deferred taxes 
Deferred revenue 

Total liabilities 32 257 72 401 

Unreserved - undesignated 

Total liabilities and 
fund balance 



Variance- 
1999 Favorable 1998 

Budget Actual (unfavorable) Actual 

Ad valorem 
Net proceeds of mines 
Total taxes 

Int-tal : 
Grants 50 878 50 878 - 39 082 
Fish and wildlife - 61 6 1 65 
Total intergovernmental 50 878 50 939 6 1 39 147 

other: 
Interest 
Miscellaneous 
Total other 
Total revenues 

E2PElwm: 
Culture and recreation: 

Museum - 'IbEph: 
Salaries and wages 33 380 32 829 551 30 842 
Employee befits 9 450 9 046 4 04 9 263 
Services and supplies 98 667 58 508 40 159 40 832 
Total Tonopah 141 497 100 383 41 114 80 937 

---: 
Bnployee bekits 
Service and supplies 
Total Pahrump 
Total expenditures 

L Excess (deficiency) of revenues 
over expenditures 

--SOUR= KJsEs1: 
Operat i ~ g  t r a f  er cut 

Beg-g of year 
Ehd of yea 



1999 1998 

23.ssas 

Pooled cash and investments 

Accounts payable 

FUND BALANCE 

Unreserved - undesignated 

Total liabilities a d  
fund balance 



Variance - 
1999 Favorable 1998 

Budqet Actual ilfnfavorable) Actual 
RExmms: 

Charges for services: 
Clerk fees $ 11 000 $ 10 680 $ (320) 

Judicial : 
Lib-: 
Service and supplies 36 000 35 891 109 33 049 

Excess (deficiency) of revenues 
over expnditures (25 000) (25 211) (211) (22 159) 

OIFm? - S C X l R C F S ~ ~ )  : 
-rating transfer in 15 000 15 000 - 27 000 

Excess (deficiency) of revenues 
andl other sources over 
expenditures and other uses (10 000) (10 211) (211) 4 841 

FuNDF3zwmm: 
Beginning of year 

Ehd of year 



Pcoled cash and investmts 
Interest receivable 

Total assets 

Accounts payable 
Deferred interest 

Total liabilities 

rJnreserved - undesignated 

Total liabilities and 
fund balance 



Variance - 
1999 Favorable 

Budget Actual (Unfavorable) 
REvENcIEs: 

I n t t a l  : 
Scientific grant 

Salaries and wages 
Einployee hefits 
Services and sup$ies 

Total expenditures 

Ekcess idef iciency) of 
revenues over eqxmditures 

m EwANm: 
Beginning of year 

End of 



Pooled cash and investments 
Taxes receivable 
Due from other governments 

Total assets 

Accounts payable 
Accrued payroll and benefits 
lkferred taxes 

Total liabilities 

F u N l I ~  
Unreserved - undesignated 

Total liabilities =d 
fund balance 



Variance - 
1999 Favorable 1998 

Budqet Actual (Unfavorable) Actual 
-: 

TaX!33: 
Ad valorem 
Net proceeds of vines 
Total taxes 

Li- and gx3mits: 
Gaming licenses 
Liquor licenses 
Total licenses and permits 

Inteqmammm+;rll: 
Consolidated tax 

Fines and forfeitures: 
Fb-es and forfeitures 

OthEr: 
C-ty Center rent 
Lk,nat iom 
Miscellaneous 
Total. other sowces 

Total revenues 

EXPEND-: - -t: 
Mmhistration: 
Salaries and wages 
Employee hefits 
Services and supplies 
Cay;ital Outlay 



Variance - 
1999 Favorable 1998 

Budset Actual (Unfavorable) Actual 
!zXt32s - m t w  

Public Safety, Fire -t: 
Salaries anid wages $ 41 690 $ 41 754 $ (641 $ 39 748 
Bnployee Mefits 18 083 18 371 (288) 19 347 
Services and supplies 27 083 29 560 (2 477) 17 933 
Capital outlay 2 000 360 1 640 - 

Total public safety 88 856 90 045 (1 189) 77 028 

9dture and 3zeaeaticm: 
Television 16 000 7 913 8 087 3 643 
(2cmmnity Center 19 300 18 245 1 055 12 769 

Total culture and recreatiori 35 300 26 158 9 142 16 412 

Total expenditures 292 428 185 526 106 902 187 886 

Excess (deficiency) of revenues 
over expenditures 65 172 182 472 117 300 106 277 

SOUR= (EZS) : 
Operating transfers in 20 000 20 000 - 20 000 

Operating transfers out (200 000) (200 000) - (137 000) 

Total other f ina'1cing s o ~ ~ c e s  (180 000) 1180 000) - 

Excess (deficiency) of revenues 
and other sources ov-er 
expendi'cures and ot (114 828) 2 472 117 300 (10 7233 
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Pooled cash and investrents 
Taxes receivable 

Accounts payable 
Accrued payroll and mefits 

Total liabilities 

mE?xlxma 
Unreserved - undesignated 

Total liabilities and 
fund &lance 



1999 Favorable 1998 
Budqet Actual (Unfavorable) Actual 

Charges for senxi-: 
Pool receipts 
Drive range fees 
Other 

Total chaqes for services 

(xher: 
Miscellaneous 

Total revenues 

E2cEm'w-z 
Culture and recreation: 

E'arks : 
Salaries and wages 
Wloyee hefits 
Services and supplies 
Capital outlay 

Total expenditures 

Excess (deficiency) of 
revenues over expenditures 



Pooled cash and investments 
Taxes receivable 
Due from other governmats 

Total assets 

Accounts payable 
Accrued payroll and hefits 
Deferred taxes 

Total liabilities 

Unreserved - undesignated 

Total liabilities and 
fund balance 



NYEalumY,- 
-m---m 

-OF-, EXPEND- 
m-INm--=mm 

Year. E h % d  Jime 38, 1999 
( W i t h  Ccmparative A c t u a l  Mmmts for Year. nLded Jm 30, 1998) 

Variance - 
1999 Favorable 1998 

Budqet Actual (Unfavorable) Actual. 
-: 

FrqerQ taxes: 
Ad valorem 

L i m s  pE2xmi.t~ : 
Gaming lic~emes 
Liquor licenses 
Total licenses and pmrits 

Int-tal : 
Consolidated taxes 
Total revenues 

E 2 c m N D m :  
(2aleEd W t :  
Etployee benefits 
Services and supplies 
Capital outlay 

Total general government 
Public safety: 

Fire  -t: 
Etployee benefits 
Services and supplies 
Total public safety 

Public w~rks: 
Services and supplies 

C u l t m  and F?ecreaticm: 
Tel&siun : 
Services and supplies 

Total expxditures 



z4ssExS 

Pooled cash and investments $ 13 553 

EUND Eix.m%E 

Unreserved and undesignated $ 13 553 



Variance - 
1999 Favorable 19 98 

Budget Actual (TSnfavorable) Actual 
-: 

l2qmty taxes: 
Ad valorem 

otkr:  
Interest - 722 722 - 

Total revenue - 791 791 94 0 

Service and supplies 12 544 - 12 544 1 050 

Excess (deficiency) of revenues 
over expenditures (12 544) 791 13 335 (110) 

MHHZ. sxxJRCES (UCSES): 
Operating transfers out - 

Excess (deficiency) of revenues 
and other sources over 
expenditures and other uses (12 544) 

m-: 
Beginning of year 

mci of year $ - 



Pooled cash and investmnts 
Taxes receivable 
m e  from other gavernrwnts 

Total assets $ 69 557 $ 31 825 

Accounts payable 
Accrued payroll and benefits 
Deferred taxes 

Total liabilities 37 241 18 107 

Weserved - undesignated 32 316 13 718 

Total liabilities and 
fund balance 



Variance - 
1999 Favorable 1998 

Budset Actual (Unfavorable) Actual 

Taxes: 
Ad valorem 
Net prweeds of n-ti~es 
Total tiixes 

Int-tal : 
Fish and wildlife 

Miscfillaneous: 
Interest 

Total revenues 

l 3 e E x D m :  
H e a l t h  and &tatim: 

I?ublic HE?alth Nurse :  
Salasries and wages 
Ehployee Mefits 
Service and supplies 
Total public health nurse 

clinic: 
Services and supplies 

mtty clinic: 
Services and supplies 

Total expenditures 

Ekcess idef icienq) of revenues 
over expenditures 



ssEE3s 

Pooled cash and investments 

Accounts payable 
Accrued payroll and h e £  its 

Total liabilities 

FUND F3ALwa 

Unreserved - undesignated 

Total liabilities and 
fund balance 



Variance - 
1999 Favorable 1998 - 

Budset Actual (Pfnfavorable) Actual 

&large for services: 
Map fees 

--: 
(3xleEd -t: 
Salaries and wages 
Employee benefits 
Services and supplies 
Capital projects 

Total eqenditures 64 907 41 227 23 680 43 013 

Excess (def icimcy) of revenues 
over expenditures (22 407) (14 559) 7 848 (4 683) 

FUNDEiALmm: 
Beginning of year 

End of year $ - $ 7 355 $ 7 355 $ 21 914 



Pooled cash and investmts 
Taxes receivable 
Due from other governments 

Total assets $ 103 932 $ 83 875 

Accounts payable 
Accrued payroll and knef its 
Deferred taxes 

Total liabilities 61 681 54 255 

FUND BAllVlJCE 

Unreserved - undesignated 

Total liabilities and 
fund balance 



1999 Favorable 1998 
Budget Actual (Unfavorable) Actual 

-: 
l%xes: 
Ad valorem 
Net proceeds of mines 
Total taxes 

Intq-tal: 
Grants 
Fish and wildlife 
Total intergovernmental 

Fines and forfeitmes : 
Fines 
Restitution fees 
Total fines and forfeitures 

other: 
Interest 
Reirrbursemts 
Clerk fees 
Total other 

Total revenues 

--: 
Wlis safety: 

Protective services: 
Salaries and wages 
Ehployee befits 
Restitution funds 
Sexvices and -lies-regular 
Paymnt to state 

Total expenditures 



Variance - 

1999 Favorable 1998 
Bidset Act& (Unfavorable) Actual 

mcess (6ef iciency) sf revwfiies 
over expenditures 

m l?lxAN- S O U R C E S ( ~ ) :  
Operating transfer in 
Operating transfer out 

Total other sources 

Excess(deficiency) of revenues 
and other sources over 
expenditures and other uses 

FUND-: 
Beginning of year 

md of year 
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3L-EElx 

Paled cash an6 investmts 

L I A B n  

Accounts payable 

Unreserved - undesignated 

Total liabilities and 
fund balance 



Variance - 
1999 Favorable 19 98 

Budset Actual (Unfavorable Actual 

Interest - 1 839 1 839 - 

Total revenues 17 000 17 276 276 16 550 

~ I ' I w R E s :  
E3ibli.c safety: 
Services and supplies 51 910 15 250 36 660 8 330 

Excess (deficiency) of revenues 
over expndituares (34 910) 2 026 36 936 8 220 

O?I-IER F m  SOUR- (USES) : 
Operating transfers out - (1 839) (1 839) - 

Excess (deficiency) of revenues 
and other sources over 
expenditures and other uses (34 910) 35 097 8 220 187 

Esld of year 



NY33 CXXINI"Y, I!lExNx 
m m - m - F U N D  

C O M P - m -  
June 30, 1999 and 1998 

Pooled cash and investments 
Taxes receivable 
Due form other g o v e m t s  

Total assets $ 122 630 $ 80 155 

Accounts payable 
Accrued payroll and benefits 
Efer~ed taxes 

Total liabilities 15 487 13 897 

FUND EW;ANCIE 

Unreserved - undesicgated 107 143 66 258 

Total liabilities and 
Fund balance 



Taxes: 
Ad valorem 
Net proceeds 
R m  tax - Amxyosa 

Total taxes 
Licxmses and permits: 

Gaming licenses 
Liquor licenses 

Total license a d  pzmits 
kt-a: 

Consolidated taxes 
Fish and wildlife 

Total i n t e rgovemta l  

Wes for services: 
Photo copies 

Fines and forfeitures 
Other: 

Miscellaneous 

Total revenues 

E x F E N D m :  
Generdl -t: . . 

-tion: 
Salaries and wages 
Ehployee b e f i t s  
Services and supplies 
Capital outlay 

Tctai general govermt 

,--. -*?pzal. ' outlay 
Total public safety 

35 514 
22 267 18 771 
28 350 23 317 5 G33 17 946 
10 OCO - 1C COO - 
106 531 81 329 19 202 75 936 



Variance - 
1999 Favorable 1998 

Budqet Actual (Unfavorable) Actual 

Culture and recreatian: 
Park: 
Salaries and wages 
Eanployee Wefits 
Services and supplies 

Senior Citizens : 
Services and supplies 
Total cultrare 
and recreation 

8 477 - 8 477 Contingency - 

Total expenditures 261 031 183 480 77 551 195 188 

Excess (def iciency) of revenues 
(51 248) 50 885 102 133 15 838 over expenditures 

cYlxER F m m  SOURCES ~ U S E s )  : 
Operating transfer in 
operating transfer out 

Total other sources (uses) 

Ekcess (deficiency) of revenues 
and other sources over 
eqxmditures and other uses 

FUND BALANm: 
Beginning of year 
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m m , -  
~ A N D ~ ~ ~ - - R . I M >  

CX%LVIPmma 2mEEr 
Jime 30, 1999 and 1998 

Paled cash and investments 
Taxes receivables 

Total assets 

Accounts payable 

Unreserved and undesignated 

Total liabilities and 
fund balance 



Variance - 
1999 Favorable 1998 

Budqet Act& (unfavorable) Actual 
-: 

Taxes: 
Beatty 
r&bs 
pahrump 
Tonopah 
Round Mountain 
Amargosa 

Total revenues 40 927 41 981 1 054 42 109 

ExPENDIn7Fas: 
Camarnity support: 
&amberofCcmrullrce: 
Gabbs 
E3eatty 
Amargosa 
Rcimd Mountain 
Total c w t y  support 

Int-w: 
Payment to state 26 820 25 773 1 047 26 480 

Total -&tares 52 168 43 271 8 897 38 651. 

Excess (deficiency) of revenues 
over expnditures ill 241) (1 290) 9 951 3 458 

m I3Ariwm: 
Begking of year 11 241 lzl, 875 3 634 11 417 

End of year $ - $ 13 585 $ 13 585 $ 14 875 



m m, NEVAaA 
m C E : m ~ ~ ~ m L 7 0 ~ - m  

a 1 M e - m -  
J m  30, 1999 and 1998 

Pooled cash and investrents $ 131 022 
Due from other g o v e m t s  1 000 

Total assets 

m m  

~ccounts payable 

FUND E3xANCE 

Unreserved and undesignated 124 580 

Total liabilities and 
fund balance 



maxmI"Y, -  
~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ m 1 7 0 ~ ~ F u N D  

-OF -, -- 
m-INm---m- 

Year E!hded J m  30, 1999 
(With Ctrrparative Actual  2Ia-mnts for Year Ebded J m  30, 1998) 

Variance - 
1999 Favorable 1998 

Budget Actual Khf avorable) Actual 
-: 
Fines and forfeitures: 
Beatty 
Cdbbs 
Pahrunlp 
Tonopah 
Total fines and forfeitures 

Int-tal : 
Grants 

(Xher: 
Interest 

Total revenues 

Beatty 
W b s  
Pahrunlp 
Tonopah 

Total eqendiPxes 136 305 31 575 104 730 21 782 

Bcess (def icienq) of revenues 
over expenditures (94 970) 27 610 122 580 24 882 

- (6 751) ( 6  751) (5 647) 

E ~ C ~ S S  id& icienq) of revenues 
and other sources over 

dieures w-d other uses (5% 970; 20 853 115 829 19 235 



NYl3 m, IQwAm 
E x 3 x m I C  D m -  s- FG3mnxE lmm 

m--- 
J w  30, 1999 and 1998 

Pooled cash and investmts 
Due from other sovements 

Total assets 

Accounts payable 
Accrued payroll and mefits 

Total liabilities 

lmml22xLmx 

Unreserved and undesignated 

Total liabilities and 
fund balance 



NYEO=XIWI?C,- 
m c - m n - m  

-OF -, -- 
m - m m - - - m m  

Year Ended J m  30, 1999 
(With Carparative ILctuaZ &aunts for Year Ended J m  30, 1998) 

Variance- 
1999 Favorable 1998 

Budget Actual (Wavorable) Actual 

Intaqaemmntal: 
Grants 
Federal grants 
State grants 

Total i n t e r g o v e m t a l  

othf?s: 
Interest 
Miscellareous 
Emeraldla cihankrs 
Private sources 

Total other 

Total revenues 

--: - -t: 
Salaries and wages 
Eknployee hqef  its 
Services and supplies 

Excess (deficiency) of revenues 
over aqx?nditures 

--SOT_SRCES ~USES): 
C$eratLrg transfers in 

rating transfers out 

&d of year 



ASSEI'S 

Pooled cash and investments 

m m  

Accomts payable 

Total liabilities and 
fund balance 



Variance- 
1999 Favorable 1998 

Budqet Actual i Wavorable ) Actual 
RE"VENUES: 

Fines and foxfeitures: 
Fines and forfeitures 

clthelr: 
Interest - 820 820 - 

Total revenues 19 000 820 (18 180) 11 664 

Miic safety 43 856 15 989 27 867 5 435 

Excess (deficiency) of revenues 
over expenditures (24 856) 115 169) 9 687 6 229 

(2EER mm SCXlRCES (-1 : 
Operating transfers out - (820) (820) - 

Excess idef icienq) of revenues 
and other sources over 
expenditures and other uses (24 856) (15 989) 8 867 6 229 

Ehd of year 



m c3xMeY, lsEixax 
m c I J . S N 1 3 s n - E U M >  

a3MP--- 
June 30, 1999 and 1998 

1999 1998 

z-!ssEE 

Pooled cash and investments $ 7 120 S 7 120 

m EiATANa 

Unreserved - undesignated $ 7 120 $ 7 120 



Variance - 
1999 Favorable 1998 

Budqet Actual i-mf avorable) Actual 
RlimmEs: 
Other 

c 3 2 n d  
Services and supplies 

Ekcess (deficiency) of 
revenues over expenditures 

l4xLmcx: 
Beginning of year 

Ehd of year 



1999 1998 

ASSEfS 

Paled cash a d  hvestmts $ 115 788 $ 45 409 

m m  

Accounts payable 

Unreserved - undesignated 

Total liabilities and 
fund balance 



1999 Favorable 1998 
Budset Actual ('ihnf avorable) Actual 

Fines and foxfeitures: 
Beat ty $ 14 000 $ 31 899 $ 17 890 $ 16 100 
W b s  100 70 
p- 

(30) 10 
16 800 23 515 6 715 

T0nop.h 
18 861 

10 750 15 555 4 805 
Total intergove~tal 12 135 41 650 

cxh2r: 
71 030 29 380 47 106 

Interest - 4 312 4 312 - 

Total revenues 41 650 75 342 33 692 47 106 

-m: 
Judicial : 

Justice C o u r t :  
Beat ty 
Gabbs 
p- 
Tonopah 

Total eqeaditures 79 053 13 241 65 812 1 697 

Excess (deficiency) of 
revenues over expen&tures (37 403) 62 101 99 504 45 409 

Excess (deficiency) of r, 
and other sources aver 
exper,&tures asld other uses (37 403) 57 789 95 192 



1999 

2ssEns 

Pooled cash and irivestments $ 12 970 

ACCGUIT~S payable 
Accmed payroll and -ef its 

Total liabilities 

FUNDE3zuaKx 

Unreserved - undesignated 

Total liabilities and 
fund balance 



m m , -  
~~ cXJXERm P A R K E Z E C I A L m  FUND 

-oF-,--AND 
AND-mmBAZIAN@E--mACIUA;L 

Year J&d& 30, 1999 

Variance - 
1999 Favorable 

Budget Actual (Unfavorable) 
m: 

TaxEs: 
Room tax 

I?lmREs: 
mtm 33xxeation: 
Parks: 
Salaries and wages 11 281 
Ektployee benefits 1 265 
Service and supplies 3 000 
Capital outlay 4 000 

19 546 

Camnrnity center: 
Service and supplies 5 000 
Capital outlay 5 000 

10 000 

Total expenditures 29 546 

Excess (deficiency) of 
revenues over expenditures 454 

Operating transfers ir, - 

Excess (def icimcy) of revenues 
m d  other sources over 
expenditures and other uses 4 54 

FUNDEaTiMcE: 
B ~ ~ g  of year 

of year 



NYJ3 c3nmY, ?xExADA 
E3uJIDm DEP- s- FamENm7 FUND 

E3wxTKE- 
Jme 30,  1999 

Pooled cash and investments 
Interest receivable 

Total assets $ 219 246 

Accounts payable 

Unreserved - undesignated 

Total 1iAiliti.e~ and 
fund balance 



NYE cIxlmY, - 
m m D w m S P M I I A ; L - F U M )  
snYImmm OF -, l m ? l 3 N D m  AND 

A N D W I N F U N D - - - A N D -  
Year Ended Jim? 30, 1999 

Variance - 
1999 Favorable 

Budqet Actual (Unfavorable) 

R33wK5s: 
Champs for services: 
Construction permit fees 

clther: 
Interest 

Total revenues 

l m ? l 3 N D m :  
f3Ememi gcmemmat: 
Salaries 
E3enef its 
Services and supplies 

Total ~ ~ t u r e s  

Excess revenue over 
expenditures 

FUM)-: 
B e g i n n i n g  of year 

End of year 



zAsslBs 

Pooled cash and investmts 

Accounts payable 
Accrued payroll and hefits 

Total liabilities 

E N D  l3-xANm 

Unreserved - undesignated 

Total liabilities and 
fwd balance 



Variance - 
1999 Favorable 19 9 8 

Budqet Actual (Unfavorable) Actual 

Fd3vmms: 
Charges for service 

l?KREs: 
rseneEd -t: 
Salaries 
Ehployee benefits 
Service and supplies 

Total eqenditues 

Excess (deficiency) of revenue 
over eqenditues 

Ekcess (deficiency) of revenues 
and other sources over 
expenditures and other uses 

End of year 



Pooled cash and investments $ 39 394 $ 7 477 
Taxes receivable 1 780 1 762 
Due from other governments 3 9 60 

Total assets 

m B m  

Wfemed taxes $ 1 547 $ 1 535 

Lbx-eserved and undesiqiated 39 666 

Total l iabili t ies and 
fund balance 



NYE axlImY, IQwArX 
911 MEDICAIJ EMBGEXX SYSEM SPEXZ4L I?lWENB FUND 

-OF-, l3xETNDI?URES 
AM>~mFUNDBALPS;KIE--Amm 

Y e a r  EM3E?d June 30, 1999 
(With Cmpmtive A c t d  Amxmts for Y e a r  EM3E?d J m  30, 1998) 

Variance - 
1999 Favorable 1998 

Budqet Actual (Unfavorable) Actual 

Total taxes 

mt-tal : 
Fish and wildlife 

OtfEx: 
Interest 

Total revenues 

E!xEBmm: 
Public safety: 
Capital outlay 

Excess (deficiency) of 
revenues over expenditures 

other finarlc* $3ouKEs (lx3es) : 
Operating transfer out 

Excess (deficiency) of revenues 
and other sources over 
ex.penditures and other uses 

=d cf year 



Paled cash arid irivestrier~ts 
Interest receivable 

Total assets 

Accounts payable 
Accrued payroll and hefits 
Eeferred revenue 
Wferred interest 

Total liabilities 

Unreserved - undesignated 

Total liabilities and 
fund balance 



Variance - 
1999 Favorable 

Budget Actual ir_?nfavorable 1 

l3mREs: 
(2eneml -t: 
Salaries and wages 
Ekqloyee benefits 
Semices and supplies 

Total general g o v e m t  

Excess (deficiency) of 
revenues over expenditures 

CHxr financing scmnes (uses) : 
Sale of fixed assets 

Ekcess (deficiency) of revenues 
and other expenditures and 
other uses 

End of year 



Pooled cash and investments 
Interest receivable 

Total assets 
m m  

Accounts payable 
Deferred revenue 
Def erred interest 

Total liabilities 

l?uNl3 BALANCE 

Wesemed - undesignated 

Total liabilities and 
fund balmce 



Variance - 
1999 Favorable 

Budqet Actual (Unfavorable) 
Ia3wmEs: 

Int-tal: 
Grants 

for s3ervices: 
Other 

Total revenues 

l 3 x m m D m :  
c3xleml -t: 
Services and supplies 

Excess (deficiency) of 
revenues over eqenditures 

EUM)E!AuscE: 
Beginnin.g of year 

md of year 
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rn c?xlKiY, NEVADA 
cAPmPfMJ]ECTFUMX;  

( X % V I B m B A L P ; N a -  

June 30, 1999 
(With Chpratie IAcLual Zxmmts for Jme 30, 1998) 

COUNTY AMARGOSA BERTIY 
SPECIAL SPECIAL SPECIAL 

COUNTY AD Wm AD W R E ! M  AD W F Z N  
2?%slzm 
Pooled cash and investments 
Interest receivable 
Taxes receivable 
Due from other governments 
Advance to other funds 
Due from other funds 

Total assets 

Accounts payable 
Due to other funds 
Deferred taxes 

Total liabilities 

FUND BAU-Wa 
Reserved for advances 
Unreserved - undesignated 

Total fund balance 

Total liabilities and 
fund balance 



mrn COUNTY 
SPECIAL SPECIAL TOTATS 
AD VALOREPI BEATIY PRCJEaS 1999 1998 



COUNTY m m s  Bmm 
SPECIAL SPECLAL SPECXL 

CDUNTY AD VALOREM AD VALOREM AD V A L O m  

-: 
Taxes 
I n t e r g o v e m t  a1 
Other revenues 

Total revenues 

E z e F m J I m :  
I n t e r g o v e ~ t a l  
Capital projects 

Total expenditures 

Excess (deficiency) of 
revenues over expenditures 

cYlxEm ?I!maNm ScXIRCES (USES) : 
Operating transfer in 
Operating transfer out 

Total other sources 

Excess (def i c i m q )  of revenues 
and other sources over 
expenditures and other uses 56 027 230 936 1 566 763 

m BALAEiTCE: 
Beginniq of year 429 649 387 968 10 972 62 748 
Residual equity transfer in - - - - 



-nm m m  
SPECIAL SPECIAL TrYlALS 
AD TiaLOREM BEXTIY PROJEmS 1999 1998 



Pooled cash and investments $ 396 922 $ 249 386 
Taxes receivable 73 0 1 783 
Due from other governments 75 948 109 049 
Interest receivable 24 009 71 638 

Total assets $ 497 609 $ 431 856 

Accounts payable 
Deferred taxes 

Total liabilities 

Reserved for advances 75 948 
Unreserved - undesignated 409 728 

Total fund balance 485 676 

Total liabilities and 
fmd balance $ 497 609 



F?lmamB: 
Taxes: 
Ad valorem 
Net proceeds frm inines 
Total taxes 

Int-tal : 
Grant 
Fish and wildlife 
Total intergovenmmtal 

OthE?T-: 
Enteres t 
Miscellaneous 
Total other 
Total revenues 

m - , ~  
m C I A P T r P ; L - I ; a M )  

-OF REmmlEs, Exr?END- 
m ~ m F U N D ~ , B U C G E T m ~  

Year Ended June 30, 1999 
(With Cmpaxative .Actual 2kmmts for Y e a r  Ended June 30, 1998) 

Variance - 
1999 Favorable 1998 

Budset Actual (Unfavorable) Actual 

E x E f J D m :  
Capital. atlay: 
General government 
Public safety 
Public works 
Health 
C d t y  support 
Totd -&tures 

Mess (deficiency) of 
revenues over espmditures (140 000) (234 893) (94 893) 44 935 

u.ms9 : 
Operating transfers in 100 000 290 920 190 920 698 541 
Operating transfers out - - - (150 000) 
Total other sources 100 000 290 920 190 920 548 541 



Pooled cash and investments 
Taxes receivable 
Due from other governments 

Total assets 

Accounts payable 
Deferred taxes 

Total liabilities 

Weserved and undesignated 

Total liabilities and 
fund balance 



Variance - 
1999 Favorable 1998 

Budaet Actual (Unfavorable) Actual 
RlwEmws: 

Taxes: 
Proprty tax 
Eet proceeds 
Total tases 

Int-a: 
Fish and wildlife 

Other: 
Interest 

Total revenues 

E x l m m m :  
lilt dl: 
Gabbs 
piihrurnp 
Round Mountain 
Tonopah 

Total intergovernmental 

Capitdl projects 

Total. eqenditures 

Excess (deficiency) of 
revenQes aver expendiPures 

OIHER - scB7RcEs (USES) : 
Oprating transfers out 

mess (deficiency) of revenues 
and other sources over 
~ x i i t m e s  and other uses 



A,ssExs 

Pcoled cash and investments s 12 538 

FuNDBA-Lwx 

Unreserved - undesignated 



Variance - 
1999 Favorable 1998 

Budqet Actual (Unfavorable) Actual 

Capital projects 

Excess (deficiency) of 
revenues over apenditures (12 434) - 12 434 - 

CIIWE;R l?mmcEG SOURCES (TEES) : 
-rating transfer in 1 530 1 566 36 1 488 

Excess (deficiency) of revenues 
and other sources (uses) (10 904) 1 566 12 470 1 488 

m EFiLANC9E: 
Begirning of year 

End of year $ - $ 12 538 $ 12 538 $ 10 972 



1999 1998 

2issxrs 

Pooled cash and investments $ 63 511 $ 62 748 

mJ32umxz 

Unresewed and undesipted $ 63 511 $ 62 748 



NYE CXXWI"Y', NEVADA. 
m S P M f L A Z l A D - W m - m  

-OF l3mmEs1 l3xE'Emm 
m w I N m - - - m A C I U A L  

Y e a r  Ehdd J m  30, 1999 
(With -ti= Actual PlmJunnts for Year E h d d  J m  30, 1998) 

Variance - 
1999 Favorable 1998 

Budget Actud. (Unfavorable) Actual 

REVENUES: 
Other: 
Interest 

EzPEmTTUE7ES: 
Capital projects 

Excess (deficiency) of 
revenues over expenditures 

( Y I H E R ~ ~ C 3 E S  (USES): 
Gprating transfers in 
Gprating transfers out 

Total other sources (uses) 

Excess (deficiency) of revenues 
and other sources (uses) 

m B A I P I N C E :  
Beginning of year 

End of year 



AsEEZrs 

Pooled cash and investments $ i013 

FUND nnTp;NCq;: 

Ui-uresexved and undesignated $ 1 013 



Variance - 
1999 Favorable 1998 

Budset Actual (Unfavorable) Actual 

Capital projects 

Excess (deficiency) of revenues 
and other financing sources 

Excess (deficiency) of revenues 
and other financing sources 

End of year 



NYE c?JlNrY, NEimm 
~ C A P I T A L P R L M E C r S F u N D  ---- 

June 30, 1999 and 1998 

Pooled cash and investments $ 757 474 $ 560 648 
Interest receivable 2 409 - 

Total assets $ 759 883 $ 560 648 

FUND BAZP;NCE;: 

Unreserved and undesignated $ 759 883 



-OF l?Emmms, ExmNDrruREs 
m-mFUM)---m- 

Year Ended J m  30, 1999 
(With Carpmtive A c t u a l  AmJunts for Y&r Ended J m  30, 1998) 

Variance - 
1999 Favorable 1998 

Budqet Actual (Unfavorable) Actual 

REzEmms: 
Intergovemmntal: 
Grants 

Other : 
Interest 

Total revenues 

ExmNDrruREs: 
Capital outlay: 
-era1 government 
Public safety 
Culture and recreation 

Total expenditures 

(Deficiency) of revenues 
over expenditures 

CmER l ? I N & N m  SCrClRCES (USES) : 
Operating transfer in 
Operating transfer out 

Total other sources 

Excess (deficiency) of revenues 
and other sources over 
expen&tures 



NYI3 m, ?anATx 
mm-rn ---- 

June 30, 1999 and 1998 

Fooled cash and investments 
Interest receivable 
Due from other funds 
Advances to other funds 

Total assets 

Accounts payable 

Reserved for advance 
Unreserved and undesignated 

Total fund balance 

Total liabilities and 
fund balance 



Variance - 
1999 Favorable 1998 

Budset Actual (Unfavorable) Actual 

Fa!mmmB: 
Int ergovermental 
%her : 
Interest 
Miscellaneous 
Total other 

Total revenues 6 300 000 8 171 679 1 871 679 6 760 120 

Capital artlay 13 565 706 8 482 538 5 083 168 1 850 049 

Total expnditures 13 565 706 8 482 538 5 083 168 5 430 649 

Excess (deficiency) of 
revenues over expenditures 

oEER F'maxmG SOUR-: 
Operating transfers out 

Excess (deficiency) of 
revenues and over 
expenditures and other uses (7 265 706) (310 8593 6 954 847 

End cf year $ - $6 199 382 $ 6 199 382 $6 510 241 
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E N T E R P R I S E  F U N D  

The Ente-rprise Fund is used to account for operations that are 
financed and operated in a manner similar to private business 
enterprises--where the intent of management is that the costs of 
providing goods and services be financed of recovered primarily 
through user charges. 

Nye County Hospital District Fund is used to account for 
the activity of Nye Regional Medical Center. 
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NYI3axmm,- 
NYI3 amNrY HOSPITAL D I W C I '  

-m FUND 
CX3MP--- 

PR2z 1 OF 2 
June 30, 1999 and 1998 

cs7xment Assets 
Pooled cash and investments $ - 
Accounts receivable 1 777 571 
Other current receivables 24 632 
Prepaid contracts 21 963 
Inventory 198 934 
Restricted cash 45 453 
Estimated third party settlements 9 358 

Total current assets 

Total property and equipment 2 463 435 

Less accumulated depreciation (1 966 400) 

Net property and equipment 497 035 

Total assets $ 2 574 946 



NYE-,- 
NYE cl3uMY ImSPrrAL, D m e r  

-SE R7ND 
OJMPARATlVEBAl lSNCEm 

PXE 2 OF 2 
Jime 30, 1999 and 1998 

current liabilities 
Accoun'cs payable 
Accrued payroll and benefits 
Due to other funds 
Patient trust funds 
Accrued interest 
Accrued cornpixsated absences 
Advances from other funds 
Bonds payable 
Capital leases payable 
Impairment costs payable 

Total current liabilities 

L a g  term liabilities 
Bonds payable less current prtion 
Obligations under capital 
leases - noncurrent 

Provisions for unclaimed 
PrG=eY 

Total long term liabilities 

Total liabilities 

Reserved for debt 
Urureserved undesipated 



T H I S  PAGE IS IN'I'ENTIONALLY L E F T  BIXKK 



1999 1998 
0- REmmx: 
Net patient service revenue $ 4 966 989 $ 5 125 717 
Other 16 998 23 117 
Total revenue 4 983 987 5 14- 

o m - :  
Professional care 4 417 500 
Dietary 218 778 
Medical records 91 979 
Housekeeping 165 991 
Laundry linen 13 647 
*rating and. mhc-ce of plant 35'7 164 
Nursing administration 98 582 
W i t y  assurance 59 414 
Irservice 2 524 
Infection control 15 144 
Administrative and general 1 206 937 
Provision for depreciation 234 852 
Provider tax 201 600 
Provision for bad debts 601 851 
Long term asset impai,mt 1 251 392 
Total expenses 8 937 355 

Incm (loss) frcm opftratiors 

m-OPWATICC@ l2EwEmm (-1 : 
Froperty taxes 
Interest 
Dxiaeions 
Miscellaneous 
Interest expense 
Total nonoprating 
reTJeme (expenses 1 



1999 
CASH FTms FROM 0- -: 
Cash received from custmrs $ 4 654 431 
Cash paid to suppliers (4 065 030) 
Cash paid for employees and benefits (3 884 299) 

Net cash provided (used) by operating 
activities (3 294 898) 

C A S H F T m s F R O M m m m m - :  
Advances from other funds 2 225 300 
District tax subsidy 884 209 
Donat ions 3 066 
Interest revenue 287 
Patient trust 2 105 
Due to other funds 115 723 

Net cash used by investing activities 3 230 690 

C A S H m E R l J M w m m - - - :  
Principal payments - bonds (25 000) 
mindpal payments - capital leases (18 307) 
Interest paid (21 511) 
Sale of fixed assets - 
Purchase of fixed assets (48 402) 
Net cash provided (used) by capital and 
related financing activities (113 220) 

CASH AND CASH -: 
Beginning of year 222 881 

Total cask and cash 
at wAd of year 



NYEamNTY,NEmm 
NYE amNTY I-ICX;PrrALl DI-a 

lzxma%uSE m (PAGE 2  OF 2 )  
-0FCASHmLlWS 

Y m  l&&d J w  30, 1999 and 1998 

Recconciliation of operating incaru3 (loss) to net cash 
p k d e d  by operating activities 

*rating incm (loss) 

Adjustments to reconcile operating incm 
(loss) to net cash provided (used) by operating activities 

Ikpreciation expznse 
Long term asset ipirment 
(Increase) decrease in receivables 
(Increase) decrease in other receivables 
( Increase ) decrease in prepaids 
( Increase ) decrease in inv=tories 
(Increase) decrease in third party settlement 
Increase (decrease) in accounts payable 
Increase (decrease) in payroll payable 
(&crease) increase in accmed 
cmpensated absences 

Total adjustments 

Net cash provided (used) by 
operating activities 



THIS PAGE I S  INTENTI LY LEFT BLANK 







THIS PAGE IS INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK 



EMF)IDYEX GROUP SELF 
llEmRANm INSURANCE: 

AcEzEs 
amt E.lEsetcs. 

b l e d  cash and mves tmt s  $ 450 269 $ 76 085 
Due from other g o v e m t s  - - 

Total c u r r a t  assets 450 269 76 085 

Total property and equipment - - 

Less a c d a t e d  
depreciation 

Net property and equipment - - 

Total assets $ 450 269 $ 76 085 

m m ,  
Accounts payable $ 380 770 $ 2 865 
Accrued payroll 
and benefits - - 

fidnrances from other funds - - 

Total l iabi l i t ies  380 770 2 865 

l3A?zzx 
Contributed capital 





NYEcTx7NI.y,- 
 SERVICEF FUND 

( X M B I N I N I ; - O F m , - , m  
-IN-- 
Year Eded June 30, 1999 

( W i t h  Ccqamt ive  Totals for the Y e a r  Eded Jm 30, 1998) 

Charges for services $ 285 637 $ - $1 027 123 
Other - 7 549 - 

Total operating revenue 285 637 7 549 1 027 123 

Salaries and wages - - 516 420 
EZrp?loyee b e f i t s  - - 148 236 
Service and supplies 566 121 105 764 396 438 
Wpreciat ion - - 20 183 

Total operating expenses 566 121 105 764 1 081 277 

Operating i n c m  (loss) (280 484) (98 215) (54 154) 

m-OPERATING ReVENUES (-1: 
Interest 11 095 - - 
Operating transfer in  - 200 000 - 

Total non-operat h g  
revenues (expenses 11 095 200 000 - 

l2EnumD-z 
3eg-g of year 





EMPLX3YEB GROUP SELF MOTOR 
IN-a INSURANa PCOL 

CaSH m s  F'RmI OPERATINI; -: 
Cash received from customrs $ 285 637 $ 7 549 $1 017 151 
Cash paid for employees - - (651 846) 
Cash paid to suppliers (185 351) (244 278) (439 312) 

Net cash provided (used) 
by operating activities 100 286 1236 729) (74 007) 

C A S H m m - r n  
F - 0 :  
Operating transfer Fn 
Interest earned 
Net cash provided (used) by 
noncapital financing 
activities 

N e t  in- (Chxease) in 
cash and cash equivalents 

asEIP;NDasEI 
Beginning of year 

End of year 

Operating 

F&conciliatian of operating incorpe (loss) to 
net cash provided (used) by cpzating activities 

Mjwtments to reconcile oprathg 
income (loss) to net cash 
provided (used) by 
operating activities : 
Depreciation 
Increase (decrease) in due 
f rcm other g o v e r ~ m ~ s  

Increase (deerease) kc 
ZCCT.E~ p x p l l  

Lx-sease rdeerease! Lc 
sccow-ts piyae 

Total adj ustre~ts 

Net cash provided (used) by 
oprat activities 





ASSETS 

Pooled cash and investments $ 450 269 

r n m  

Accounts payable $ 380 770 

Unreserved - undesignated 

Total liabilities and 
retained earnings 



Variance - 
1999 Favorable 1998 

Budget Actual iUnfavor&le) Actual 

oETwa'mG-: 
Service and supplies 
Insurance claims 

Operating (loss) 

m-0- FG3mams (-) : 
Interest - 11 095 11 095 6 653 

Net Income (Loss) (121 604) (263 389) 147 785 339 633 

l 3 l B N N m m :  
Beginning of year 

Ehd of year 
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CRSHmmo--: 
Cash received from customers $ 285 637 $ 1 119 034 
Cash paid for employees - - 
Cash paid to suppliers (185 351) (1 056 760) 

Net cash provided (used) 
by operating activities 100 286 62 274 

Interest earned 11 095 6 653 
Net cash provided (used) by 
noncapital financing 
activities 11 095 6 653 

Cash and cash equivalents: 
Beginning of year 338 888 269 961 

End of year $ 450 269 $ 338 888 

Rxmcilriati  of upemting incme floss) to 
net cash provided by upemting activities 

-rating income (loss) $ 1280 484) $ 333 040 

Mjustmts to reconcile operating 
income (loss) to net cash 
provided (used) by 
cprating activities: 
Increase (decrease ) in 
acccmts payable 
Tcta2 a&ji;smmts 



1999 1998 

2sEE'Is 

Pooled. cash and bvestmts $ 76 085 $ 112 814 

I . , I m n  

Accounts payable -- 
Unreserved - undesignated 

Total liabilities and 
retained earnings 



Variance - 
1999 Favorable 19 98 

Budqet Actual iUn£avorable) Actual 

OETBATmGI?EmNms: 
Other 

OpH.zzI,7?rP;; 
Properky damage claims 274 099 105 764 168 335 220 385 

Net income (loss) (234 099) (98 215) 135 884 (173 170) 

aImR. - SCXlRCES (USES) : 
*rating transfer in 200 000 200 000 - 209 601 

Excess (deficiency) of revenues 
and other sources over 
expenditures and other uses (34 099) 101 785 135 884 36 431 

--: 
Beginning of year 

End of year 
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C A S H l ? u x s F T M M O ~ ~ :  
Cash received frm customers $ 7 549 $ 47 215 
Cash paid to suppliers (244 278) (187 372) 

Net cash provided ius.&i 
by operating activities 

CASH maws FltmM m-WITAT-, 
--: 
*rating transfers in 200 000 209 601 

Net increase (decrease) in 
cash and cash equidents 

End of year 

Recxxnciliation of operating incaw loss to 
net cash provided by operating activities 

incm (loss) $ (98 215) $ 1173 170) 

to reconcile operating 
&come (loss) to net cash 
provided (used) by 
operating activities : 
Increase (decrease) in 
accounts payable 

Net cash provided (wed) by 
operacing activities 



Fooled cash and investments 
Eue from other governments 

Total current assets 

Land 
Building 
Machinery and equipment 

Total property and equipnwnt 

Less ac-ated depreciation 

Net property and equip-nea 

Total assets 

Accounts payable 
Accrued payroll and benefits 
Advances from other funds 

Total l iabi l i t ies  

EaEE 
Contril=:utea capital 



Variance - 
1999 Favorable 

Budget Actual (Unfavorable ) 

o m - :  
Charges for services $ 1 250 025 $ 1 027 123 $(222 902) 

o m -  ExPENsm: 
Salaries 
Employee benefits 
Service and supplies 
Depreciation 

Total operating expm.ses 

Net incm (loss) 

FaaRmm-: 
Beginning of year 

End of year 
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C A S H E L X 3 W S r n O ~ ~ :  
Cash received from custmers $ 1 017 151 
Cash paid for employees (651 846) 
Cash paid to  suppli&s 

Net cash pro'iiided (iised) 
by ope&ting activities 

Net increase (decrease) in 
cash and cash equivalents 

CASHANDCASH-: 
Beginning of year 

End of year $ 65 088 

RExonciliatian of opemting inrxxtle loss to  
net cash p h d &  by qxmting activities 

Gprating i n c m  (loss) (54 154) 

Adjustmnts to  reconcile operating 
i n c m  (loss) to net cash 
provided (used) by 
cprating activities : 

kpreciation 
Increase (decrease) in due 

from other govexnrnents 
Increase (decrease! in 

accrued payroll 
Increase (decrease ) in 

accounts payable 
T o t a l  adjustmints 

N e t  cash provided !medl by 
operating act ivrzies 

Coritr%utior, sf fixed assets 
E3mlr;ase of fixed assets 

frm road fmd 
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m m  
PROPERTY 

F. H. miINT TRUST AGENCY ~~ 
SCEOLFiRSHIP ETlND FUNDS 1999 1998 

Pooled cash and 
investments $ 18 935 $ 989 704 $ 9 323 525 $10 332 164 $6 768 532 

Interest receivable 69 2 774 30 529 33 372 35 125 
Accounts receivable - - 794 316 794 316 165 258 
Taxes receivable - - 657 727 657 727 664 279 
Due from other 
governments - - 391 712 391 712 374 505 

Accounts payable $ - $ 74 400 $ - $ 74 400 $ - 
Due to other funds - - - - 43 106 

to other 
governments - - 10 618 869 10 618 689 6 729 253 

&£erred tax revmue - - 579 120 579 120 548 092 

Total liabilities - 74 400 11 197 809 11 272 209 7 320 451 



NYE awn 
F.H. FLTNT PROPERTY TOTALS 
SCTHOI.ARSHIP TRUST 1999 1998 

-: 
Other $ 363 721 

C m t y  support 1 000 - 
Intergovernrental - 114 814 

Total expenditures 1 000 114 814 

Ekcess (deficiency) of 
revenues over expmditures 927 

FuNDE3AlxKE: 
B e g i n n i n g  of year 18 077 669 171 

End of year $ 19 004 $ 918 078 



Nm OOUNI"Y, Nl3mm 
F.H. FLINT SXY2O-P 'IREX FUND 

a M J ? A R A T I m E @ % I A N x ~  
June 30, 1999 and 1998 

Pooled cash and investments $ 18 935 
Interest receivable 69 

Total assets 

m BALANCE 

Unreserved and undesignated $ 19 004 



Variance - 
1999 Favorable Actual 

Budget Actual (Unfavorable ) 1998 

Rl3mmEs: 
Interest 

I i x E m D m :  
Camamity support: 
Scholarships 

Excess (deficiency) of revenues 
over expnditms - 927 

End, of year $14 882 $19 004 



m m , -  
m=m-mFUM) 

(2aP--m SHEET 
J m  30,  1999 and 1998 

Pooled cash and investmats 
Interest receivdbie 

Total assets 

L I A B m  

Accounts payable 

Unresewed and undesignated 

Total liabilities and 
fund balance 



Variance - 
1999 Favorabie 1998 

Budqet Actual (Unfavorable) Actual 

-: 
Other : 

Tsx trust sales 
Interest 
Miscellaneous 

Total revenues 700 000 

Excess (deficiency) of 
revenues over expenditures 

m B A J L A N % E :  
Beginning of year 

End of year 



Balance Balance 
6!30/98 Additions kletions 6/30/99 

Sye Cmmty sc"loo1 Di&c t  

IPooled cash and investmts $ 136 069 
Taxes receivable 264 373 
Due from other g o v e m t s  85 706 

m m  
Due to  o t h e r  g o v e m t s  
W f e r r e d  tax revenue 

Np? Ckmnty Sdhoo1 D i s t r i c t ;  Debt S%xv'ice 
ASSEI'S 

Pooled cash  and investments $2 013 363 
Interest receivable 8 946 
Taxes receivable 206 211 
Due from other governments 17  294 

m m  
Due to  other governments 
k f e r r e d  tax revenue 



Balance Balance 
6/30/98 Additions Wletions 6/30/99 

City of Gahbs 
24ssns 

Pooled cash and investmts 
Taxes receivable 
Due from other govemtrents 

m m  
Due to  other 
Due to  other 
Bferred tax 

funds 
governments 
revenue 

valorem 

Pooled cash and investments 

m m  
Due to  other govemets  



Balance Balance 
6/30/98 Additions Deletions 6/30/99 

State  of P;k!vada 
i%sszIs 
Wled cash and investments 
Taxes receivable 
Due from other governments 

m m  
Due to other governments 
&£erred tax revenue 

State F4dka . l  Indigent 
2!sslzE 
Pooled cash and investments 
Taxes receivable 
Due from other governments 

m m  
Due to other govements 
Eeferred tax revenue 



Balance Balance 
6/30/98 Additions Deletions 6/30/99 

Rarge Imp-t D i s t r i c t  
i?ls9ns 
Pmled cash and investments 

m m  
Due to other governments 

Pahrtrmp T0'a-l 

Pooled cash and investments 
Interest receivable 
Taxes receivable 
Due from other govemments 

m m  
Due to other governments 
Deferred tax revenue 



5zllmd r n t d  Tclbyn 
23ssEE 

Pcoled cash and investments $ 647 954 
Interest receivable 9 033 
Accounts receivable - 
Taxes receivable 11 
Due from other g o v e m t s  33 642 

L I A l 3 m  
Due to other g o v e m t s  
Deferred tax revenue 

Tcmcpah Tcrwn 
23ssEE 

Pooled cash and investments $ 336 425 
Interest receivable 2 978 
Accounts receivable 57 599 
Taxes r e c e i d l e  29 457 
Due from other g o v e m t s  84 632 

L I A l 3 m  
Due to other governments 
Eeferred tax revenue 



Balance Balance 
6/30/98 Additions Deletions 6/30/99 

=hnJm? Library 

Pooled cash and investmts 
Interest receivable 
Taxes receivable 
Due from other governments 

L I A B m  
Due to other governments 
Deferred tax revenue 

SrdCy V d l e y  Library 
2k3sEas 
bled cash and investmts 
Interest receivable 
Taxes receivable 
Due frcm other g o v e ~ t s  -- 
W e  to other governments 
Eeferzed tax revenue 



Balance Balance 
6/30/98 Additions Ilkletions 6/30/99 

S m k y  Valley TV D i s k x i r t  

Pooled cash and investments 
Interest receivable 
Accounts receivable 
Due from other governments 

m m  
Due to other governments 

I , I m m  
Due to other governments 



Balance 
6/30/98 

F&xmp Hospital D i s t r i c t  
.i%ssEm 
Pooled cash and investments $ 492 834 
Interest receivable 195 
Account receivable 107 376 
Taxes receivable 42 628 
Due from other govemts 10 571 

$ 653 604 

LIAEI- 
Due to other governments $ 617 015 
Deferred tax revenue 36 589 

Arrargr>sa-rary 
2lsEEIs 
bled cash and investments $ 96 827 
Interest receivable 1 205 
Taxes receivable 5 232 
I3ue frm other govemts 1 135 

Balance 
Additions Deletions 6/30/99 

$ 104 399 $ 127 370 $ 105 256 $ 126 513 

L I A E I m  
Due to other govemts $ 102 536 $ 124- 888 $ 103 393 $ 124 031 
Bfemed tax revenue 1 863 2 482 1 863 2 482 



Balance Manee 
6/30/98 Additions Oeletions 6/30/99 

FkBtty m m  
A533xs 
Pooled cash and investments 
Interest receivable 
Taxes receivable 
Due from other governments 

m m  
Due to other governmnts 
Wferred tax revenue 

To=P-h Library 
A533xs 
Pooled cash and investmnts 
Interest receivable 
Taxes receivable 
Due from other govenments 

T J A R m  
Due to other 
r)ef erred tax 



Balance Balance 
6/30/98 Additions Celetions 6/30/99 

Miscellaneous 
z?LEExs 
Pooled cash and iravestmts $ 139 052 $16 249 676 $15 487 233 $ 901 495 

m m  
Ihe to other governments $ 139 052 $16 249 676 $15 487 233 $ 901 495 

Tot& All_ Agency l3mds 
AssEns 
&led cash and investments $6 084 350 $35 247 632 $32 008 457 $ 9 323 525 
Interest receivable 32 059 30 529 32 059 30 529 
Accounts receivable 165 258 794 316 165 258 794 316 
Taxes receivable 664 279 657 727 664 279 657 727 
Due from other governments 374 505 391 712 374 505 391 712 

$7 320 451 $37 121 916 $33 244 558 $11 197 809 

m m  
m e  to cther funds $ 43 106 $ - $ 43 106 $ - 
Dtre to cther governments 6 729 253 36 542 796 32 653 360 10 618 689 
Ikferred tax revenue 548 092 579 120 548 092 579 120 
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m m  
General fund 
Road fund 
A g r i c u l t d  ~_xtension  fun^ 
Ambulance and health fund 
Medical and general 

indigent fund 
Museum fund 
Health clinic fund 
Juvenile probation fund 
Pzrks 
Capital projects fund 
State indigent fund 
Emergency d c a l  indigent 
Spcial capital projects 
911 emergency 

Nye school general 
Nye school debt service 
State of Nevada 

Nye county rate 

m OF SABBS 
General fund 
Hospital district 
Hospital debt 
Nye County 

City of W b s  rate 



-m 
General fund 
Hospital district  
Hospital debt 
Smky Valley libr 
Rye County 

Manhattan Town rate 

P m  m 
General fund 
Swi&g p l  fund 
Library district  
E e b t  service fund 
Hospital district  
Hospital debit 

county 
Paluxmp Town rate 

IiCKlMD-m 
General fund 
Hbspital dis tr ict  
Hospital debt 
Smky Valley library 
Nye County 

Round Mountain Town rate 

m P A H  m 
General fund 
C.C. debt service fund 
Hospital dis tr ict  
Hospital debt 
Tcrxph l*rary district  
iNye County 

- r ~  dmpah Town rate 



W K Y  T?ivxaY I x E W x Y  
Library 
Hospital district 
Hospital debt 
Nye County 

Total Smoky Valley Library 

CWrSrDE SOVM 
Hospital district 
Hospital debt 
Nye county 
Total outside south 

WKEX T?ivxaY T-V, 
Library 
Hospital district 
Hospital debt 
Nye County 
Total Smokey Valley T.V. 

m P M  I . Jxaa  
Library 
Hospital district 
Hospital debt 
Nye County 
Total Tono@ Library 

l4Yzaxa- 
Library 
Hospital district 
Hospital debt 
we County 
Total Amxgosa Library 



BExriYIJlxwRY 
Library 
Hospital district 
Hospital d&t 
Nye county 
Total Beatty zibrary 

m-- 
Library 
General 
Hospital district 
Hospital debt 
Nye County 
Total Beatty General 
Irrgsrove-t 

m - A N D - a  
Libaw 
General 
Hospital district 
Hospital debt 
Nye County 
Total Beatty Water 
a d  Sanitation 
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Nye County 

City of G&DS 

Amargosa Valley 
Town 

Beatty Town 

Manhattan Town 

Pdnrump Town 

Round Mountain 
Tcwn 

Tonopah Town 

Smokey Valley 
Urary 

Tonopah Library 

Amxgosa Library 

Beatty Libra 

ROLL YEARS 
1998-99 1997-98 1996-97 1995-96 1994 - 95 

$611,889,982 $605,165,303 $589 782,421 $618,515,826 $565,253,556 



General fund 
Road fund 
Regional streets and highways fund 
Public transit fund 
Iigricruiltural extension f-md 

rlr. £fund 
ance and health fund 

Medical and general indigent fund 
Wdicated medical indigent fund 
Health clinics fund 
Mining maps fund 
Juvenile probation fund 
Museum fund 
Law library 
Parks and recreation fund 
~tate/County room tax fund 
Justice court adimin. assessment. fund 
Forensic services fund 
Capital projects fund 
Special ad valorem capital projects 
Self insurance fund 
Employees' group insurance fund 
F.H. F l i n t  Scholarship fund 
Justice Court AssesmLent 
Econhc developer& 
911 Elcergency System 
Senior Nutrition 
Special pro j ects 
Public lands 
Controlled substance 
Repository - Scientific 
Radio c d c a t i o n s  repair 
Trust proprty 
Kotor Pcol 



IaE2c?smrE 
SXlBKKE OF 1999-99 BEXZNWE FUND BAlLANCES 

JUNE 30, 1999 

V d l q  'Tam 
General fund $ 78 845 $ 107 143 $ 28 298 
Corrarnrnity Center and Park 10 695 11 533 83 8 
Special ad valorem capital projects 12 477 12 538 6 1 

$ 102 017 $ 131 214 $ 29 197 

B e a t t y  Tawn 
-era1 fund $ 115710 $ 147374 $ 31664 
Special ad valorem capital projects 63 291 63 511 220 
Capital projects 738 837 759 883 21 046 

B e a t t y  Gf3-l- Imp-t 
District fund 

lvhnhattan Tam 
General fund $ 12 154 $ 12 051 $ (103) 
Special ad valorem capital projects 7 381 1 013 (6 3683 
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